The
Ghadir Declaration

Dr Muhammad Tahir-ul-Qadri

Minhaj-ul-Qur’an Publications

Lahore, Pakistan



Copyright © 2002 by Minhaj-ul-Qur’an Movement,
Lahore, Pakistan. All rights reserved. No part of this book
may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever
without prior permission, except in case of brief
quotations embodied in critical articles and reviews.

Edited By: Prof Iftikhar A. Sheikh, M. Farooq Rana
Composed By: Basir Ahmad

= Entire income of Dr Muhammad Tahir-ul-Qadri’s
books, recorded audio/video cassettes & CDs of his
lectures/addresses, is dedicated forever on his behalf
to Minhaj-ul-Qur’ an Movement.

Under the aegis of:
Farid-e-Millat Research Institute
366-M, Model Town, Lahore-54700, Pakistan.

www.minhajbooks.com

Published by:
Minhaj-ul-Qur’ an P ublications
365-M, Model Town, Lahore-54700, Pakistan.
@ 1+92-42-5168514,5169111-3
Fax: +92-42-5168184
www.minhaj.org
E-mail: tehreek@minhaj.org

Printed in Pakistan by Minhaj-ul-Qur’an Printing Press.


http://www.minhajbooks.com
http://www.minhaj.org
mailto:tehreek@minhaj.org

a'ﬁydﬁ.’;é'ﬁfo

§ One who has me as his master has
‘All as his master §




Preface

Today is 18 Dhul-hijjah,' the day when the Prophet (#)
stayed at Ghadir Khum after his return from Hajjat-ul-
wada‘® to Medina, and surrounded by the Companions
(#), he declared while raising the hand of ‘Alt al-Murtada

()
Y sa oY o0 1€ (ya

One who has me as his master has ‘Ali
as his master.

This was the declaration of “Al1’s spiritual sovereignty
and its unconditional acceptance is binding on the
believers till the Day of Judgement. It clearly proves that
anyone who denies ‘Ali’s spiritual leadership in fact
denies the Prophet’s leadership. This most: humble
follower of the Prophet (#%#) felt that some people deny
this reality partly out of ignorance and partly out of
prejudice, which is. spreading unnecessary tension in the
Muslim community. Under the circumstances I thought it
necessary to write two ~pamphlets on the issue of
sovereignty and leadership: one titled as The Ghadir
Declaration and the other titled The Awaited Imam. The

1. the twelfth month in the Islamic calendar, and the month of
the pilgrimage to Makkah

2. the last or farewell pilgrimage of the Prophet Muhammad
(#) the year (10AH/632AD) before he left for his eternal
home.

5



6 The Ghadir Declaration

former is designed to clarify the status of ‘AlT (%8) as the
opener of the spiritual sovereignty and the latter is
designed to describe the status of Imam Mahd1 (%8), the
seal of spiritual sovereignty. The main purpose is to
remove the doubts that have gathered around the issue and
to make the Muslims aware of the reality. The spiritual
sovereignty of ‘All and MahdT (o2 Legle) are proved by
the authentic hadith-books of Ahl-us-Sunnah wal-
Jama‘ah, in the form of continuous traditions, that is,
there is uninterrupted evidence to endorse the soundness
of the claim. In the first pamphlet I have included 51
traditions which are authentically documented. The reason
for this number is that this year I have completed 51 years
of my life. Therefore, I have relied on the relationship of
figure to make my humble contribution to the glory of
“Al1 al-Murtada (&) and to seek the divine blessing
through an expression of my humility.

I/ propose to establish the point that three forms of
legacy are derived from the person of the Prophet (4 ):

i.  The spiritual legacy of internal (hidden)
sovereignty.
1. ~The political legacy of external (manifest)
sovereignty.
iil. . The general legacy of religious sovereignty.
e The first form of legacy was given to the members of
the Prophet’s family.
e The second form of legacy was given to the rightly-
guided caliphs.
e The third form of legacy was given to the Companions
and the Successors ().

The internal sovereignty is' the fountainhead of
Prophet Muhammad’s vicegerency which not only
safeguarded the spiritual achievements and hidden
blessings of the religion of Islam, but also introduced the
people to the blessings of Prophet Muhammad’s
spiritualism. The fountains of spiritual sovereignty,
saintliness and reformation originated from it.



Preface 7

The external sovereignty is the fountainhead of
Prophet Muhammad’s vicegerency which led to the
practical dominance of the religion of Islam as well as its
enforcement as a symbol of worldly power. It paved the
way for the creation of different Islamic states and
introduced the Prophet Muhammad’s shari‘ah as the
world system.

The general legacy is the fountainhead of Prophet
Muhammad’s vicegerency which promoted the teachings
of Islam as well as-the righteous decds in the Muslim
community. It not only-helped in the preservation of
knowledge and piety among the Muslims but also in the
evolution and dissemination of Islamic morality. Thus the
three legacies may be summed up as:

i.  Thelegacy of spiritualism.
ii.  Thelegacy of dominion.
iii. /| The legacy of guidance.

Shah Wali Allah (4de Mai &) 4es ) has commented on

this division of legacy in the following words:

WMM@Q#T&)UUM%
shdaas) g AaSal ) Al ol 48l
sodiala 5w dal s Akl Akl
Auladll 5 cpalil) g daead) | AT 3 Al
B RO PO A Aala Y 3 alkl
)y osual il 5 A1 LWlRIS
PRRTR A U P R £ R IRV B |
ool lualy | aal 3 adlaal aa ol
oed o AL e e sEpa A
Jull ala LS (e de e cail pe 43D
s AT ade L



8 The Ghadir Declaration

People who have received the Prophet’s
legacy are of three kinds: ‘The first kind is
of those who received wisdom, virtuousness
and inner enlightenment from him. These
are the members of his family and
dignitaries. The second group is of those
who received the legacy of external
blessings from him in the form of
virtuousness, - religious instruction and
manifest  guidance. These~ are  his
Companions, eg the: four (rightly-guided)
caliphs and the ten (Companions) who
received glad tidings (of paradise from the
Prophet Muhammad (#3)). The third
group is of those who received individual
blessings —from—him__in the form of
knowledge and piety. These are-the-people
who were steeped in the virtue of
selflessness, like Anas and Abu Hurayrah
(“gie Ja3 &) o)) and the people who came
later.” The three forms of legacy owe their
origin to the finality of messengership.’

It may be noted that this division is based on
convenience and distinction as each form of legacy shares
the-qualities of other legacies:

+ In dominion, Abii Bakr as-Siddiq («) was a directly

appointed deputy of the Prophet (2).

« In spiritualism and saintliness ‘All al-Murtada ()
was his directly appointed deputy.

« In guidance all of his-Companions and Caliphs (&)
were his directly appointed deputies.

It means that three forms of permanent study were
born out of the finality of prophethood for the eternal
propagation of Prophet Muhammad’s blessin gs:

i.  Political legacy
ii.  Spiritual legacy

1. Shah Wali Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (2:8).



Preface 9

~

iii.  Intellectual and practical legacy ‘
e The political legacy of the Prophet (&) was known
as khilafah rashidah (the rightly-guided caliphate).

~
22)

e The spiritual legacy of the Prophet (&) was known
as wilayah (spiritual sovereignty) and imamah
(spiritual leadership).

e The intellectual and practical legacy of the Prophet
(%) came to be known as guidance and belief.
Therefore, the first man, of political legacy was Abu

Bakr as-Siddiq («),the first man of spiritual legacy was

“AlT al-Murtada (<), andthe first men of intellectual and

practical legacy were the Companions (4). So all these

legatees were independently appointed within their own
orbits of influence and had no clash or contradiction with
one another.
The other important-point is that these legacies also
standapart in many other matters:
1.The manifest caliphate is the political office of the
religion of Islam.
The hidden caliphate is exclusively a spiritual
office.
2. The manifest caliphate is an elective and consultative
1ssue.
The hidden caliphate is an inherent and selective
act.
3. The manifest caliph is elected by the people.
The hidden caliph is elected by God.
4. The manifest caliph iselected.
The hidden caliph. is selected.
5.This is the reason that the first caliph Abu Bakr as-
Siddiq («&) was elected on the'basis of ‘Umar Fartuq’s
proposal and the support of the majority of public
opinion. But the election of the first Imam of spiritual
sovereignty — ‘AlT al-Murtada () — required neither
anybody’s proposal nor support.
6. Cgliphate was a democratic act, therefore, the Prophet

22

(#ii#2) did not declare it. Spiritual leadership was an act



10 The Ghadir Declaration

~
122

of designation; therefore, the Prophet (4 ) declared it
in the valley of Ghadir Khum.
7.The Prophet (#2) left the election of the caliph to the
will of the people, but himself announced his spiritual
heir with the divine consent.
8. Caliphate is established for improving the
administration of the earth.
Spiritual leadership is established to beautify it
with the heavenly-charm and grace:
9. Caliphate makes-men just.
Spiritual leadership makesthem perfect.
10. Caliphate is confined to the floor.
Spiritual leadership extends to the Throne.
11. Caliphate is ineffective without crowning.
Spiritual leadership is effective even without
crowning.
12. This is probably the reason that caliphate-is entrusted
to the Ummah, and
Spiritual leadership is entrusted to the progeny.
“Thus we can deny neither the khilafah
(caliphate; political leadership) nor the
wilayah (spiritual leadership). The direct
caliphate of Abu Bakr as-Siddiq (&) was
established with the consensus of the
people and is categorically proved by the
evidence of history. The direct spiritual
leadership of ‘AlT al-Murtada (&) was
announced. by the Prophet (%) himself
and is categorically proved by the evidence
of unbroken chain of traditions. The proof
of the caliphate~is the consensus of the
Companions (#), the proof of spiritual
sovereignty (wildyah) is the declaration of
the Prophet (4%%). One who denies the
caliphate in fact denies history and
consensus, and one who denies the spiritual
leadership (wilayah) denies the Prophet’s
declaration. Therefore, both the caliphate



Preface 11

and the spiritual leadership are inescapable
realities. What is urgently needed is a clear
understanding of the reality of the two
institutions in order to present them to the
people as unity, and not as division.”

It should be understood that just as the manifest
caliphate started with the early caliphs and its blessings
percolated down to the righteous and just rulers, similarly
the hidden caliphate started with “Alr al-Murtada (<) and
its blessings gradually trickled to the members of the
Prophet’s family and the saints of the Ummah. By means
of the declaration — s¥ ¢« ‘;a_‘. oY ga s = (one who has me
as his master has ‘Alf as his master) —and — ¢« oSl e
$3a (‘AT is your spiritual leader after me) — the Prophet
(#%) pronounced ‘Al (%) as the opener of the spiritual
kin gdom.

Shah Wali Allah (ade J=3 &) das )y says:

s A JPQJ«& an s> 0 ol ) Jj\C?\éj_]

4> 9 J\&? A (; o

In this Ummah the first person to open the door

of spiritual dominion is ‘Al al-Murtada =5 & »_S)
(5.

(‘; ;‘}1)\ LR oK) &‘(ﬁﬁﬁ\&ﬁ:-ﬂ)z

35 il i Dy Ol

The secret of spiritual dominion of the leader
permeated his progeny.

S Y e ool Ul G S &Sl 3
-Oﬁjj\dgthW\h:}fw;\”g’b)&f

1. Shah Walt Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (1:103).
2. Shah Wali Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (1:103).



12 The Ghadir Declaration

Therefore, not a single saint is found in the
Ummah who is not directly or indirectly indebted
to the spiritual leadership of ‘AlT ((¥) to attain
spiritual leadership).’

DY day ally e &l e &gl el 5l 4
p3 L O1)3 5 el sk s Ol cyu‘&fﬁ
9,4y A p ST e Suadll pl s ol 0ol

sl arly il OIG B b LSl L

The first person in the Prophet’s Ummah who
opened the ecstasy gate of spiritual sovereignty
and who stepped (firstly) on to this elevated spot is
‘Al (%5 4 o ). That is why different chains of
spirituality turn to him:*

5. Shah Wali Allah (4de M5 &) das ) writes:

“Now in Ummah anyone who is blessed with
spiritual leadership by Allah’s Messenger (32) is
indebted either to ‘AlT al-Murtada («) or to the
Chief Helper JilanT @le =5 &l 4ea ). No one can
reach the status of wilayah without this (indebted-
ness).””

It may be noted that the relationship with Chief Helper
is a ray.of the lamp that is ‘All al-Murtada (<) and
therefore indebtedness to him is in fact indebtedness to
CAIT ().

Shah Isma‘il Dihlawi has clarified this point:

“‘All al-Murtada («:) has also an edge over
Abi Bakr as-Siddiq («¢)-and “Umar Fariiq («#) and
this edge lies because of the greater number of his
followers and all the highest spiritual and saintly
activity, from his days to the end of the world, has
to be mediated through him, and he has a say in the

Shah Wali Allah, at-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah (1:104).
. Shah Wal1 Allah, Hama ‘at (p.60).
3. Shah Wali Allah, Hama ‘at (p.62).

N —



Preface 13

kingdom of the kings and the leadership of the

leaders and this is not hidden from those who are

familiar with the world of sovereignty... Most
spiritual chains are directly derived from °Al1 al-

Murtada («). So, on the Day of Judgement, ‘AlT’s

army including followers of high status and great

reputation, will outnumber and outshine others to

be a source of wonder for all the spectators.”

This spiritual treasure house, whose fountainhead is
“AlTl al-Murtada (&), is shared by Fatimah, Hasan and
Husayn (#4) as its direct legatees and then it was filtered
down to the twelve Imams (spiritual leaders), the last
leader being Imam Mahdt (3®). Just as “Al1 al-Murtada
(¥49) is the opener of spiritual sovereignty, Imam Mahdi
(%) is the seal of spiritual sovereignty.

The words of Shaykh-Ahmad SarhandT (ade JMai &l des )
appropriately highlight the point:

5ol il gl ey A S el (A

PR IO AES N AW gy ANIPG D! B
o oSy el ol 5l @ be ol ol Lol
G LI P R O R g S E R R UL
05,8 r 5oy ol Dol g, S1pdy el IS 4
B e s 0S5l e e e
e il eS8 gy Ll @IS e
pdd g5 a L,ij elias ;> 50 Glei OLiol oLl
35 ool y sl T 5y ade T 4L
9 dabl & o> agmy Ul A 0S5 sl )L
Olagl b pliany > pgee ) D) e D
osli ) B pel was a5 2K uS s

1. Shah Isma‘il Dihlawi, Sirat Mustaqim (p.67).



14

The Ghadir Declaration

51y gl il 03y plie Dl 5 (SI08] e
oy i) b g ad 1S a g e el
abdi 55 Olayl dr A e Oliy) Lo gy A e
55,0 Gl Olagl alie S oy ol Sl
DA s Caate l A B a3 O
Sn e s s (e Lo e D ia
o) 5 Al Je ae Wlad ) S8 Olay)
S e vy OGS 5 abasl sy oS 1
ot st A e el 9 201 ST A Olay) JIE )
5 Pl A » Obla At gen OLIS
Oy 4 clmls o 3D 5 sl oody =3y LS

P oyl SR G ) g8 1y OBl ax L) ey,

And there is another way close to the spiritual
sovereignty and this is the way of the saints and
the general friends of Allah, and this way is
marked by its characteristic passion and it carries
the guarantee of mediation and the leader and
chieftain of the saints of this way is ‘Ali al-
Murtada @S 44> S5 4 oS And this grand
office is reserved for him. On this way, the feet of
the Holy Prophet (#%) are on ‘Ali’s head and
Fatimah and Hasan and Husayn (s) are included
with him. [ believe that he -enjoyed this position
even before his physical birth, as he did after it
and whosoever has received the divine blessing
and guidance, has received it through him, because
he is closest to the last point on this way and the
centre of this spot belongs to him. And when his
period ended, the grand office passed on to Hasan
and Husayn (wge Jai &) oa)) and then on to each

one of the twelve Imams, individually and



Preface 15

elaborately. And whosoever received guidance in
their life and after their death, received it through
these saints. And the refuge and place of shelter of
the saints of high ranks are these saints, (because
they are the centre of all spiritual activity) and the
sides tend to converge on the centre.’

Shaykh Ahmad Sarhandi (4l M= 4l 4es ) believes that
Imam Mahdt (¥8) will be with ‘AlT al-Murtada (&) in the
caravan of sovereignty or spiritual leadership.

The gist of the discussion is ‘that the Prophet’s
declaration at Ghadir Khum proved forever that ‘Alr’s
spiritual sovereignty is in fact the Prophet Muhammad’s
spiritual sovereignty. Though the door of prophethood was
closed after the Holy Prophet (4&%), Allah (¥%) opened
new avenues for the continuation of the Prophet’s
blessings till the Day-of Judgement. Some of these
avenues were manifest, while others hidden. The hidden
avenue led to spiritual sovereignty and ‘Ali al-Murtada
(&) was the first person to hold this office. Then this
chain of sovereignty passed down to his progeny and
finally to the twelve Imams. During this period, many
leaders appeared on the spiritual horizon but they all,
direcly or indirectly, expressed their allegiance to ‘ Al1 al-
Murtada (). No one was disaffiliated from him and this
chain will continue up to the Day of Judgement, until the
appearance of the last Imam (spiritual leader), and he will
be Imam Muhammad Mahdi (¥2), the twelfth Imam and
the last caliph. In his person, the manifest and the hidden
paths which ran parallelto each other will be rejoined, as
he will be the spiritual as well-asthe political legatee, and
he will be the last person to hold these offices. Any one
who denies Imam Mahdi (38) will deny both the manifest
and hidden forms of religion.

This will be the climax of the Prophet Muhammad’s
manifestation. Therefore, he will be named Muhammad

~
i

and he will also resemble the Holy Prophet (#%) in moral

1. Shaykh Ahmad Sarhandi, Maktabat (9:173#123).



16 The Ghadir Declaration

excellence, so that the world should know that he is the
trustee of the manifest and hidden legacies of
Muhammad’s blessings. That is why the Prophet (#Z)
said, “Anyone who denies Mahd1 will be a disbeliever.”

At that time, he will be the focus of all saints on earth,
and, being the leader of Prophet Muhammad’s Ummabh,
‘Isa (3<&) will offer his prayer behind him and proclaim
his leadership to the whole world.

So we should realize that “Al1 al-Murtada (¥2) and
Mahdi (%) — the father and the son-— are both Allah’s
friends and the Prophet’s-legatees. It is therefore binding
on every believer to acknowledge their exceptional status.

May Allah (&) bless the servants of the Prophet’s
family with their guidance.

Muhammad Ta hir-ul-Qadri
One of the servants of Prophet’s Family



ayfsway

o( One who has me as his master has
‘AlT as his master ¥

17 -



Hadith No. 1

bl U a1 B, daeS 0 Al e Al e

R T I Rt I U I RN

e al Lo il oo — (fund ell) die 4
.o‘ﬁy&da‘ﬂ}c&.ﬁ&a:d\ﬁ,e&ujé\jj

A a e ) Osare e Caall e Al 5 o) S
ale &) la ol Ge aie &) oy ) o) e
by 4Tl
“Shu‘bah relates-it from Salmah bin Kuhayl: [ heard it
from Abu Tufayl that Abu Sarthah (&) — or Zayd bin
Arqam (#) (Shu‘bah has doubts about the narrator) —

relates that the Prophet (4%2) said: One who has me as his
master has ‘Al as his master.

“Shu‘bah has related the tradition from Maymim Abu
“Abdullah, who related it on the authority of Zayd bin

Argam («) and he has related it from the Holy Prophet
()

1. Tirmidhi has declared it fair, sound and weak (hasan sahih
gharib) in al-Jami ‘us-sahth, b. of mandaqib (merits)6:79
(#3713), and Shu‘bh, in the manner of Maymiin Abi
“Abdullah, has also related it on the authority ofZayd bin
Arqam («). Ahmad bin Hambal narrated it in Fada'il-us-
sahabah (2:569 # 959); Mahamili, Amali (p.85); Tabarani,
al-Mu ‘jam-ul-kabir (5:195, 204 # 5071, 5096); Ibn Ab1
‘Asim, as-Sunnah (pp.603, 604 # 1361, 1363, 1364, 1367,
1370); Nawawi, Tahdhib-ul-asma’ wal-lughat (p.318); Ibn
“Asakir, Taritkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:163, 164); Ibn Athtr,
Asad-ul-ghdabah fi ma ‘rifat-is-sahabah (6:132); Ibn Kathtr,
al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (5:463); and ‘ Asqalaniin 7a jil-
ul-manfa‘ah (p.464 # 1222).

It has been related from ¢ Abdullah bin ‘Abbas 4 a)
(l¢e in the following books:
i. Hakim, al-Mustadrak (3:134 # 4652).
ii. Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (12:78 # 12593).
19



20

The Ghadir Declaration

iii. Khatib Baghdadi, Tarikh Baghdad (12:343).

iv. Haythami1, Majma -uz-zawa’id (9:108).

v. Ibn ‘Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:77, 144).

vi. Ibn Kathir, al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (5:451).

This tradition has been related on the authority ofJabir
bin ‘Abdullah (ke &) =) in the following books:

i. Ibn AbT “Asim, as-Sunnah (p.602 # 1355).

ii. Ibn AbT-Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:59 # 12121).

This tradition has been reproduced from Abi Ayytb al-
Ansarl («):

i. Ibn Abi ‘Asim, as-Sunnah (p.602 # 1354).

ii. Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (4:173 # 4052).

iii. Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (1:299 # 348).

This tradition has been related by Sa‘d (&) in the
following books:

i. Ibn Abi ‘Asim, as-Sunnah (pp.602,605#1358,1375).

ii. Diya’ Maqdisi, al-Ahadith-ul-mukhtarah (3:139 #
937).

iii. Ibn  Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (20:114).

The following narrated it through Buraydah (&):

i. “Abd-ur-Razzaq, al-Musannaf (11:225 # 20388).

ii. Tabarani, al-Mu jam-us-saghtr (1:71).

iii. Ibn ‘ Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:143).

This tradition has been reproduced from Ibn Buraydah
(legie 4l o)) in the following books:

i.. Ibn Ab1 ‘Asim, as-Sunnah (p.601 # 1353).

ii. Ibn ¢ Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:146).

iii. Ibn Kathir, al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (5:457).

iv. Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal (11:602 # 32904).

The following transmitted it through Hubsha bin
Junadah («):

i. Ibn Ab1 “Asim, as-Sunnah (p.602 # 1359).

ii. Hindi, Kanz-ul-"ummal>(11:608 # 32946).

This tradition has been related from Malik bin
Huwayrith in the following books:

i. Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (19:252 # 646).

ii. Ibn “Asakir, Taritkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:177).

iii. Haythami1, Majma -uz-zawa’id (9:106).

Tabarani related it from Hudhyfah bin Usayd al-Ghifart
(#) in al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (3:179 # 3049).

Ibn “Asakir has narrated it through Hasan bin Hasan in
Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (15:60,61).

Ibn “Asakir related it from Abd Hurayrah, Umar bin
al-Khattab, Anas bin Malik and ‘ Abdullah bin ‘Umar () in



The Ghadir Declaration 21

Hadith No. 2

Jgmy JB 1 JB aie &) pim ) Guas (Ol e e

Lw S e e osu s e talugall s ale ) Lo &

Ly e ble o) S le e 0ss L Sle (e 0505
g e s dS Ay sa g, 40a

“‘Imran bin Husayn (&) has narrated that Allah’s

Messenger (#4*) said: What do you people want about
‘Al1? What do you people want about ‘Ali? What do you
people want about “Ali? Then added: Surely ‘Ali is from
me and I am from ‘AlT and after me he is the guardian of
every believer.”

Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:176, 177, 178, 178)
respectively.

Ibn ‘ Asakir related it from Buraydah () with slightly
different words in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:143).

Ibn Athir narrated it through “Abdullah bin Yamil in
Asad-ul-ghabah fr ma ‘rifat-is-sahabah (3:412).

HaythamT narrated it through Abl Burdah (=4 o))
in Mawarid-uz-zam’an (p.544 # 2204).

“Asqalanit said in Fath-ul-bari (7:74): TirmidhT and
Nasa’1 narrated the tradition and it is supported by
numerous chains of transmission.

Albani says in Silsilat-ul-ahadith-is-sahthah (4:331 #
1750) that its chain of authorities is sahih (sound)
according to the conditions of Bukhart and Muslim.

1. Tirmidhi narrated it in-al/-Jami‘-us-sahih, b. of mandqib
(merits) 6:78 (#3712); Nasa’1 with the sound chains of
transmission in Khasa’is amir-il-mu’minin ‘AlT bin Abr
Talib (pp.77, 92 # 65, 86), and as-Sunan-ul-kubra (5:132 #
8484); Ahmad bin Hambal in Fada’il-us-sahabah (2:620 #
1060), and the last words ofthe tradition narrated in his
Musnad (4:437, 438) are:

\}.CJ ,Lﬁj.ﬁ: \).GJ :dt&& ,4..@.;} Jﬂzz JB}
S s sas 4t Wy Lie e o) Llile

. L.gda..) BEED)



22 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 3

N oa i€ (g 10 alas A5 adde il L il gy
O—e O Ajia e il 1 Alrany oY sa
gy dl sy Sl )

“It is related by Sa‘d bin Abl Wagas («¢): I heard
Allah’s Messenger (##) say: One who has me as his
master has “AlT as his master. AndI heard him say (to ‘Al1
(+)): You are in.my place as Harin was in Misa’s place,

but there is no prophet after me.-And I also heard him say
(on the occasion of the battle of Khaybar): Today I shall

And his face flashed. Then he said: give up

(opposing) ‘Alt, give up (opposing) ‘Ali. Surely

‘AlT is from me and I am from ‘Ali and after me

he is the guardian of every believer.

Ibn Kathir also narrated it with these words in al-
Bidayah wan-nihdayah (5:458).

Hakim in al/-Mustadrak (3:110,111#4579)has declared
this tradition sound according to the conditions laid down
by Imam Muslim while Dhahabi has kept silent about it.

Abu Ya‘la has narrated it in al-Musnad (1:293 #355)
and its narrators are men of integrity while Ibn Hibban has
also called it sound.

The tradition in Tayalisi’s Musnad (p.111#829)also
contains these words:The Prophet () said:

¢ olaly ol La

Why are they so concerned about ‘Alr?

Ibn Hibban narrated it with a firm (gawi) chain of
transmission in as-Sahih (15:373, 374 # 6929).

Ibn Abt Shaybah narrated it in al-Musannaf (12:80 #
12170); Abt Nu‘aym, Hilyat-ul-awliya’ wa tabagat-ul-
asfiya’ (6:294); Muhib Tabari, ar-Riyad-un-nadrah f1
mandaqib-il-‘ashrah (3:129); Haythami, Mawarid-uz-zam an
(p.543 #2203); and Hind1 in Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (13:142 #
36444).



The Ghadir Declaration 23

bestow the flag on the person who loves Allah (&) and
His Messenger (4).”!

1. Ibn Majah transmitted this sahih (sound) hadith in the
preface (al-muqaddimah) to his Sunan (1:90 # 121); Ibn
Ab1 ‘Asim, as-Sunnah (p.608 # 1386); Mizzi, Tuhfat-ul-
ashraf bi-ma ‘rifat-il-atraf (3:203 # 3901); and Nasa’1
reproduced it with slightly different words in Khasa'is
amir-il-mu’minim ‘AlT bin Abr Talib (pp. 32,33 #91).



24 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 4

e Laldl 1B e d) ay e o el oo
o 2w a8l dadla Dlall jeli 5kl paey A J

"e@—um\ e Oedal i ol 1l e A)
) I8 fA s e e JS el gL L o) e
Y5 e g Taglll oV se Wl e (g 1368 8 . L

colile e e Tagll

“Bara’ bin ‘Azib () narrates: We performed hajj with
Allah’s Messenger (442 ). On the way he stayed at a place
and | commanded us (to establish) the prayer in
congregation. After this, he held ‘Ali’s hand, and said:
Am |I not nearer than the lives of the believers? They
replied: Why not! He said: Am I not nearer than the life of
every . believer? They replied: Why not! He said: One who
has me as his master has this (‘Al1) as his guardian. O
Allah! Befriend the one who befriends him and be the
enemy of one who is his enemy.”"

1. Ibn Majah narrated this sound hadith (tradition) in preface (al-
mugqaddimah) to his Sunan (1:88 # 116); Ibn Kathir, al-Bidayah
wan-nihayah (4:168); Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal (11:602 # 32904),
Ibn “ Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:167, 168); and Ibn ‘ Abl
¢ Asim briefly mentioned in as-Sunnah (p.603 # 1362).



The Ghadir Declaration 25

Hadith No. 5

Jpmpe US 1 JB aie Bl a )y le ol il e

o g W, jiu dalugall s ale A la A
ade A L dl J el a5 Anals 3l tlid (5 5
P VR EN S S N [ I Bge. 5= UM I NP P
o ezl 1 o sl Sl 10l 4 i) o
ate IS A Qs gl 108 L s ) Sl g
e Al Jooan 3l B L L) B e
Ae 5,08 g e dlg Lol oY 9o Azd oY g0 SIS (g 1 lad
rad JIG ,clly aay die A i as 4dlh 1B ol (e

e S (dse o g cimpal Tl ol b L
.MABAJ

“It is narrated by Bara’ bin ‘Azib (&): We were on a
journey with Allah’s Messenger (4%). (On the way) we
stayed at Ghadir Khum. There it was announced that the
prayer was about to be offered. The space under two trees
was cleaned for Allah’s Messen ger (#7%*). Then he offered
the zuhr (noon) prayer, and, holding ‘Ali’s hand, he said:
Don’t youknowthat I am even nearer than the lives of the
believers? They said: Why not! He said: Don’t you know
that I am even nearer than the life of every believer? They
said: Why not! The mnarrator says that he said while
holding AlT’s hand: One who has me as his master has
“Al1 as his master. O Allah! Befriend the one who
befriends him (°All) and be the enemy of one who is his
enemy. The narrator says that after this ‘Umar (bin al-
Khattab (<)) met ‘All («) and said to him: O Ibn Abi
Talib! Congratulations, you have become the master of



26

The Ghadir Declaration

every male and female believer, morning and evening (for

ever).

991

Ahmad bin Hambal related it fom Bara’ bin ‘Azib through two
different chains of transmission in al-Musnad (4:281), Ibn Abl
Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:78 # 12167); Muhib Tabari, Dhakha ir-
ul-‘ugba fr manaqib dhawi-al-qurba (p.125), ar-Riyad-un-nadrah
fi/ manaqib-il-‘ashrah (3:126, 127);—Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal
(13:133, 134 # 36420); Ibn ‘Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir
(5:167, 168); Ibn Athir, Asad-ul-ghabah (4:103); and Ibn Kathir in
al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:169; 5:464).

Ahmad bin Hambal in his book Fada il-us-sahabah (2:610 #
1042) has added the ®llowing words in the tradition related to
‘Umar bin al-Khattab (£2). The Prophet (44*) said:

O_AL._\ai},aFL}AJ.\AJ\J,a\JLCQAJ\LJ
PN

B R s s P I C g
(O Allah!) Be the enemy of one who is his

(‘AlT’s) enemy, .and help him who helps him, and love

him who loves him. :
Shu ‘bah says that the Prophet (52) said in its

place, “Bear malice towards him who bears malice

towards (‘Al1).”

Manawi has written in Fayd-ul-gadir (6:217) that when Abu
Bakr (#) and ‘Umar («¢) had heard the Prophet’s saying — One
who has me as his master has ‘Al1 as his master — they said to
‘All («) : O son of Abli Talib! You have become the master of
every male and fmale believer, morning and evening (for ever).”

Dhahabt has said in Siyvar a‘lam-in-nubald’ (2:623, 624) that
‘Umar (%) uttered the words:

oo el Lia
O ‘Ali! Congratulations.



The Ghadir Declaration 27

Hadith No. 6

A La i) Jguy JB 0B 4l e sa o) o
.MSJ“LSLAQAJ&L\JSL)A :elujd\)qlc
“Ibn Buraydah has attributed it to his father: Allah’s

P
22)

Messenger (#4) said: One who has me as his guardian
has ‘Alf as his guardian.”

1. Ahmad bin Hambal narrated it in al/-Musnad (5:361), and Fada'il-
us-sahabah (2:563 # 947); Ibn Abi ‘Asim, as-Sunnah (pp.601, 603
# 1351, 1366); Hakim, al-Mustadrak (2:131 # 2589); Ibn Abi
Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:57 # 12114); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-
kabtr (5:166 # 4968), al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (3:100, 101 # 2204); Ibn
‘Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:143); Haythami, Majma “uz-
zawa'id (9:108); and HindT in Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (11:602 # 32905).

The same tradition has been reproduced by Hindi in Kanz-ul-
‘ummal (15:168, 169 # 36511), using slightly different words and
he says that it has been narrated by Ibn Rahawayh and Ibn Jarir.

Ibn ¢ Asakir narrated it through Fatimah (L &) o)) also in
Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:142).



28 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 7

Js—u g W 1 JB aie Al pmy 8 00 ) o

e O plad das e alug all g ade & s
3 A ,cualh cyen 8 ol el eyl
sl i) QU AV e (T Laaaal i) oS S
i B O Lagilh el Slas oS ) jlaild, 5 i
L5,V sadas Je il o) :JB & gmsal e oy,
e tJE e B i) Ao 38T A ase JS (s
olile (e dle 5,05 (e g Taglll jdnl g )38 oY g0 S

“It is narrated by Zayd bin Arqam (<) When Allah’s
Messenger (#2) was returning after the Hajjat-ul-wada‘,
he stayed at Ghadir Khum. He commanded that a canopy
should be put up and so it was done. Then he said: It
secems as if I am about to breathe my last which 1 shall
accept. Indeed, I am leaving two important things in your
midst . which exceed each other in importance: One (is)
Allah’s Book and the other (is) my progeny. Now it is to
be seen how do you treat both of them after me and they
will not be separated from each other, and they will
appear before me at the Fountain of kawthar. Then added:
Surely Allah (&).is. my Master and 'l am the master of
every believer. Then, holding ‘Ali’s hand, he said: One
who hasme as his master hasthis (‘Al1) as his guardian. O
Allah! Befriend him who befriends him (* Al1) and be the
enemy of one who is his enemy.”'

1. Hakim narrated it in al-Mustadrak (3:109 # 4576), Nasa’1, as-
Sunan-ul-kubra (5:45, 130 # 8148, 8464); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-
kabir (5:166 # 4969); and Ibn Abi ‘Asim related it briefly in as-
Sunnah (p.644 # 1555).

Nasa’1 related it with a sound chain of authorities in Khasa'is
amir-il-mu’minin ‘Alt bin Abt Talib (pp.84, 85 # 76).

Abi Mahasin copied it in al/-Mu ‘tasar min-al-mukhtasar
min Mashkal-il-athar (2:301).



The Ghadir Declaration 29

Hadith No. 8

,4ic 4l r&.b)eg‘jdg.l:jjcoﬁmd\_ﬁ bl ol e
S G s 4l e il s i) sy O3 10 S
L il GuiSd jallae cila g0 ued &l jad die dagaal)
pla g all g anle Al a dll J gy 2l &, &l ) as
S35 ,adde B 5 il aand Guas GBS, el e
= 1ol Ll fJB S o) ) el L JUs e
A S e g, e sl () | shiat O, a8
Oe Oiasall (A A o saled] 1 JB S S dal
Al (La d) J gy U L and sl M) e GG Sag]
oY ga Azd oY g0 S e tabug all g le
“Ibn Wathilah is reported to have heard from Zayd bin

~
125

Argam (<) that the Prophet (#*) was camping bet ween
Makkah and Medina near five dense trees. The people
cleaned the place under the trees and he rested there for
some time. He offered the prayer and then stood up to
address .the people. He praised Allah (35), gave some
advice to the audience and then said whatever Allah (%)
wanted him to say. He said: O people! I am leaving two
things with you. You will never go astray as long as you
follow them and these (two things) are Allah’s Book and
my progeny. He then added:-Don’t you know [ am nearer
than the lives of the believers? He repeated it three times.
Everyone said: yes. Then he said: One who has me as his
master has ‘Al as his master.”

1. Hakim related it in al-Mustadrak (3:109, 110 # 4577); Hindi,
Kanz-ul-‘ummal (1:381 # 1657); Ibn ‘ Asakir, Tartkh Dimashq al-
kabir (45:164); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:168).



30 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 9

U)o baon 2B e ) pa ) B ) o
salad e ) Lagil Fa alug all g agle A Gla )
e a0l S o lile ) L ag (8 aE -5
¥ Cany ol Al Gl Wl ade 5 ) aead
did Ay,ald oS Al e e Caat Gile oY) s
LS oy | gl BUAPPCRRE Sl PN Cr |
b, aie ) ooy Ao 33 L6 S L da s e A
Ay yg il 2l 8 €Sl e oS0 (e Tl L
i€ e 1B L o) g €Sl e Sy Al L e
oY g0 Azd oY g0

“Zayd bin Argam (<) narrates: We set out with
Allah’s Messenger (&%) until we reached Ghadir Khum.
He commanded that a canopy should be put up. He looked
tired on that day and it was a very hot day. He praised
Allah (g) and then said: O people, out of the prophets
Allah (35) sent, each new prophet had a life span half as
much as that of his predecessor, and it seems to me that
soon I may be called (to breathe my last) which I shall
accept. | am leaving in your midst something that will
never let you go astray, and that isthe Book of Allah ().
Then he stood up, held ‘ Ali*>s hand and said: O people,
who is he who isnearer than your lives? All of them said:
Allah (#8) and His Messenger (4% ) know better. (Then
added:) Am I not nearer than your lives? They said: Why
not! He said: One who has me as his master has “ AlT as his
master.”'

1. Hakim graded it sahih (sound) according to the conditions of
BukharT and Muslim in al-Mustadrak (3:533 # 6272) and Dhahab1t
confirmed its soundness. Tabarani transmitted it in al-Mu jam-ul-



The Ghadir Declaration 31

Hadith No. 10

o Gl 8 Jialus Al g ade &l Lo dl e
& aal e saaly J o O Juad GO e 4
A iny Sla il Ll galaeY 1 g Alran s (g3 (o
oY ga CuiS e 1 Adman s Al e s Al dian g Al gu

.o‘}[yghj

“Sa‘d bin AbT Waqas («) says that he heard Allah’s
Messenger (422) describe three qualities of “Alf (). Had
I possessed anyone of them, it would have been dearer to
me than red camels.

“I heard him say: Indeed, he (‘Ali) is in my place as
Hartun was in Musa’s place, but there is no prophet after
me. And I heard him say: Today I shall bestow the flag on
the person who loves Allah (&%) and His Messen ger (22),
and Allah (38) and His Messenger (#&#) love him too. And
I heard him say: One who hasme as his master has ‘Al as
his master.”’

kabtr (5:171,172 # 4986); and Hind1 in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (11:602 #
32904).

1. Nasa’1 narrated it with sound chain of trasmission in Khasad'is
amir-il-mu’minim ‘Alt bin Abi Talib (pp.33, 34, 88 # 10, 80); and
Hind1 related it in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (15:163 # 36496) through
‘ Amir bin Sa‘d with the addition ofa few words.

Shashi narrated it through ¢ Amir bin Sa‘d bin Abi Wagas in
al-Musnad (1:165, 166 # 106).

Ibn “ Asakir narrated it through ‘Amir bin Sa‘d and Sa‘d bin
Ab1 Waqas in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:88).



32 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 11

IR PR IR CH S TN BN
i a1 ) (e Al oy e cailie J8) aie
S e Il geiesanl s J o oY e
.eﬂ.ﬂ\‘)a;

Aty e ralug Al ale ) s dlgd
UMHJ’DYJAQJSUA:?}”}M\}@; Am ém
)

“Sufyan bin ‘Uyaynah (in praise of “Alr (<)) relates it
from Sa‘d bin Abi Wagqas (%) that of the four qualities of
TAlT (#) if 1 possessed anyone of them, I would have held
it dearer than such and such, even the red camels. (The
four | qualities were as follows:) (first quality) he was
blessed with the flag (on the occasion of the battle of
Khaybar; (second quality is) the Prophet’s saying.about
him (that they are related) as Hartn and Mtusa (were
related); (third quality is) the Prophet’s saying about him
that one who has me as his master (has ‘AlTas his master).
(The sub-narrator) Sufyan bin ‘Uyaynah did not remember
the fourth quality.”'

1. Ibn Abi ‘Asim related it in as-Sunnah (p.607 # 1385); and Diyd’
Maqdisi in al-Ahadith-ul-mukhtarah (3:151 # 948).
Ahmad bin Hambal related it with a fair (hasan) chain of
authorities in Fada il-us-sahahah (2:643 # 1093).
Ibn ‘ Asakir narrated this tradition through Sa‘d bin Ab1 Wagas
who mentioned the four qualities in detail in Tarikh Dimashq al-
kabir (45: 89-91).



The Ghadir Declaration 33

Hadith No. 12

A ) o il F) ble (g Gea ) 2o e
b ) J gy Crrans 14ie ) ggjmdﬁzdﬁ,(m
IR e Al oy o b skl Al e 4
Lo biall e ) al ppgiasaaly Vs oY Jlas
Ge td s plug all s ade il (La ) Jgu ) Conans Lo
Oxhe¥ 5, (ouse (e b A e e il 5 0¥ g S
g )

“*‘Abd-ur-Rahman _bin Sabit (in praise of “All (<))
relates” that Sa‘d () said: T heard Allah’s Messenger
(#2) describe three of < AlT’s qualities that if I am blessed
with anyone of them I would hold it dearer than the world
and its contents. [ heard Allah’s Messenger (4i4) say: One
who has me as his master (has ‘AlTas his master), and you
are in.my place as Hartn was in place of Misa, and 1 shall
bestow the flag on him (who is a friend of Allah (&) and
His Messenger (4&%), and Allah (8) and His Messenger
(#2) are his friends).”"'

1. Ibn Abi ‘Asim related it in as-Sunnah (p.608 # 1386); Ibn Abi
Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:61 # 12127); and Diya’ Maqdist
declared its chain of transmission sahih (sound) in al-Ahadith-ul-
mukhtarah (3:207 # 1008).

Ibn © Asakir narrated it in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:88,89).



34 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 13

LSt JE oan e 4 oo ol Gl (s Al o

e pdalh ) Ged Jeall p g aie Al o) o xa
L) ebads s 4 & i) dalle ol ) o &
O 10 alugallyagle Al Lo il J sy Ciren Ja
?o\JLcQAJLcj,c\E[JQAdU!e@_U\ ,o‘}!}Agl:éa\)[jAQ.'\S
Coyaild sl S il ¢ B A6 L et 8

“Rifa‘ah bin Iyas ad-Dabbi relates on the authority of
his father who relates it on-the authority of his
grandfather. He said: We were with “AlT (<) on the day of
the Battle of Jamal. He sent a message for Talhah bin
“Ubaydullah («#) who called on him. He said: I make you
swear by Allah! Have you heard from the Messenger: of
Allah (#): One who has me as his master has ‘Alf as his
master. O Allah! Befriend him who befriends him and be
his enemy who is his enemy. Talhah («4) said: Yes. “Al1
(«) said: Then why do you battle with me? Talhah («)
said: I did not remember it. The narrator said: (After this)
Talhah (£) went back.”'

1. Hakim narrated it in al-Mustadrak (3:371 # 5594), Bayhaqi, al-
I'tigad wal-hidayah ila sabil-ir-rishad ‘ala madhhab-is-
salaf wa ashab-il-hadith (p.373); Ibn ‘ Asakir, Tarikh Dimashg
al-kabir (27:76); Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal (11:332 # 31662); and
Haythami said in Majma “uz-zawd’id (9:107) that this tradition has
been narrated by Bazzar through Nadhir.



The Ghadir Declaration 35

Hadith No. 14

el e B oy Sle e s 1B s e
ale &) Lo ) Jsuy o et Wi 3 8 aia o
A Qg dny ol anaiing e @ Sh ol 4l
ol 52y 5 G0, 55 ey 4y e 4 Lo
O 1B Ll gy bl T8 Sl e (piegally
.a\iyg.,i’iayja&.'\s

“It is narrated by Buraydah («): I took part in the
Battle of Yemen with ‘AlT (&) and I had a complaint
against him. When T went to see the Prophet ((/&2)
returning from war), I mentioned ‘AlT in rather improper
words. I saw that the Prophet’s face had flushed, and he
said: O Buraydah! Am I not nearer than the lives of the
believers? I said: why not, O Messenger of Allah! At this,
he said: One who has me as his master has ‘Ali as his
master.”!

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it in a/-Musnad (5:347), and Fada’il-
us-sahabah (2:584, 585 # 989); Nasa’1, as-Sunan-ul-kubra (5:130
# 8465), Khasa’is amir-il-mu’minin ‘Al bin Abt Talib (p. 86 #78),
and Fada’il-us-sahabah (p.14 # 42);Hakim, al-Mustadrak (3:110
# 4578); Ibn Abi Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:84# 12181); Ibn Abi
‘Asim, al-Ahad wal-mathani (4:325, 326); Shashi, al-Musnad
(1:127); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (1:229 # 348); Muhib
Tabari, ar-Riyad-un-nadrah fi mandqib-il-‘ashrah (3:128); Abl
‘Ula, Tuhfat-ul-ahwadhi (10:147); Abt Nu‘aym, Hilyat-ul-awliya’
wa tabaqat-ul-asfiya’ (4:23); Ton “ Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir
(45:142, 146-8); and Hindi in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (13:134 # 36422).

Ibn Kathir said in al-Bidayah wan—nihayah (4:168; 5:457) that
the tradition narrated by Nasa’1 has a sound chain of succession
(isnaduhii jayyid qaw?) and all of its narrators are of integrity
(rijaluhii thigah).



36 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 15

A sy pd G a JB 0B LA ne o (e e
At gale d) o d) Jsmy pe W3 zaand Ul aie
g WOl Bl e ool Al J J g Al
Al g a W5 asle ik oo il Jog )l Qa5 Laladd : Jla
S Osalat widl 1 JE S el a8 e Bl Ao Gy
col 1 S e ase S I A 0 sl
olale (ja dle Taglll oY go Lle (8 oY g0 S (yad 18
R O

“Maymin Abu ‘Abdullah describes thathe heard Zayd
bin Arqam (#) say: We came down to a valley, named the
valley of Khum, with the Messen ger of Allah (#Z#). So he
commanded the people to gather for the prayer and led the
congregation in terrible heat. Then he delivered the
sermon, and a shade was improvised by hanginga piece of
cloth from the tree to protect the Messenger of . Allah
(#) from the heat of the sun. He said: Don’t you know
or bear witness (to it) that I am nearer than the life of
every believer? The people said: why not! He said: so one
who has me as'his master has ‘AlT as his master. O Allah!
Be you his enemy who is his (“Ali’s) enemy and be you
his friend who befriends him.”"

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it in a/-Musnad (4:372); Bayhaqi, as-
Sunan-ul-kubra (5:131); Haythami, Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:104);
Ibn “ Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:166); and Hindi in Kanz-
ul-‘ummal (13:157 # 36485).

Tabarani transmitted it through another chain of transmission
in al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (5:195 # 5068).

Ibn Kathir graded its chain of authorities fine (jayyid) in al-
Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:172), and its men are those of thigah
(trustworthy) hadith.



The Ghadir Declaration 37

Hadith No. 16

Al oy ab ) oy et B, Gl e e

Glcuhn‘jﬁigmér_‘suhulbnu\ 1l Culsd | aie
e axad o aal Wl ad e ag die )
O 14l b Kb e K8 Gl el b i oK) M
A J oy y g oAb Al US e s, oy e e
e 2any 3T g gl jeda Ll g all g ale ) L

S A gsaled Sl Tl gl b JE ke A s
sl oY 50 i€ pad 1B L L ] Sagudi] e paie el
Ay ,o¥ s e g lagdll 1@ Jasad culsd i Jld oY s

e WS @l L) 1 JB Solale a

“It is narrated by ‘Atiyyah al-‘ Awf1. He says: I asked
Zayd bin Arqam («): I have a son-in-law who relates a
hadith in praise of ‘Alf («) based on your narration on the
day of Ghadir Khum. I want to hear it (directly) from you.
Zayd bin Argam («) said: you are a native of Iragq. May
you persist in your habits! So I said: you will not receive
any torture from me. (At this) he said: we were at the spot
of Juhfah that at the time of zuhr (noon prayer) the
Prophet (A1), holding ‘Ali’s hand, came out. He said: O
people! Don’t you know that 1 am even nearer than the
lives of the believers? They said: why not! Then he said:
one who has me as his master has ‘AlT as his master.
‘Atiyyah said: I inquired further: Did he also say this: O
Allah! Be his friend who befriends him (‘Alr) and be his
enemy who is his enemy? Zayd ibn Argam said: I have
told you all that I had heard.”

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it in a/-Musnad (4:368), and Fada'il-
us-sahabah (2:586 # 992); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (5:195 #
5070); Ton ‘Asakir, Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:165); and Hindt
in Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (13:105 # 36343).



38 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 17

Aanall LS 1 J6 ,Legie ) oy &l ae g il oo

adlyasle &l Lo d) Jou) Wle 7 A1 03 o

oY 5o i€ (g 1, ie A o) Jooan 2l Al
.by‘yﬁ&’j

“It is narrated by Jabir-bin ‘Abdullah (lgc 4 =) that
when we were at Ghadir Khum in Juhfah, the Messenger

of Allah ((ﬁﬂ#) came out, then, holding ‘Ali’s hand, he
said: One who has me as his master has ‘Al as his

master.” !

Nas2’1 has narrated this tradition through Sa‘d in Kasa'is
amir-il-mu’'minin ‘Al bin Abi Talib (p.97 # 92) with a slight
difference in the use of words.

Haythami has referred to it in Majma ““uz-zawa id (9:107) that
it has been narrated by Bazzar and its narmators are reliable
(thigah).

Maymiin Abu “Abdullah describes that Zayd bin Arqam ()
related this tradition when someone asked him about ‘ AlT (%), and
Hindi has reproduced this traditionin Kanz-ul-‘ummal (13:104,
105 # 36342).

1. Ibn Abt Shaybah related it in al-Musannaf (12:59 # 12121); Hindi,
Kanz-ul-‘ummal (13:137 # 32433); Ibn ‘Asakir, Taritkh Dimashq
al-kabir (45:169, 170, 172); and Ibn Kathir has written in al-
Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:173) that Dhahabl has graded it fair
(hasan).

Dhahabi narrated it through °Abdullah bin Muhammad bin
“Aqil in Siyar a‘lam-in-nubala’, (7:570, 571), who said, “ “Al1 bin
Husayn, Muhammad bin Hanafiyyah, Abo Ja‘far and I were at
Jabir’s house.” Dhahabl says that the text of the tradition is
successive.



The Ghadir Declaration 39

Hadith No. 18

3 oding ol alug all g adde ) Lo ol of e o
Ll 1 ,aie d) )y e an 38T s ,a50 5 il
PRI S WO PR P PPN . PR
0 11 SaSisl e oSy b guys &) ) O s
o e S pad 1 JB L L ) B TASY g0 Ad g g )
.o‘).f}o (AT Q}é
“It is narrated by “Alithat the Holy Prophet (#%%) was
standing under a tree at Khum and he was holding ‘Ali’s
hand. He said: O people! Don’t you bear witness that
Allah (¥8) and His Messenger (@#i&) are even nearer than
your lives? They said: Why not! (Then he added: Don’t
you bear witness) that Allah (d%) and His Messenger are

your masters. They said: Why not! He said: One who has
me as his master has this (‘ AlT) as his master.”

1. Ibn Abi ‘Asim related it in as-Sunnah (p. 603 # 1360); Ibn ‘ Asakir,
Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:161, 162); and Hindi has said in
Kanz-ul-‘ummal (13:140 # 36441) that Ibn Rahawayh, Ibn JarTr,
Ibn Abi ‘Asim and Mahamili narrated it in Amali, and graded it
sahih (sound).



40 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 19

b JU L Laie Al oy g Jard) a0 Aada e
ol U a8 ) 1ol gl b ol all 5 adde A
Al ey 3 jee il V) i e ol adl sl
oS, Algcmals edl Ghaldg o) GBY S
G SR E, N VW< Y 76 S s R I K DT R P R
O all Tl L) A ) G jad Ciaal s canala
,a 4iin (g 4l gu g sue Jaeaa Gl LA ) A Y
s Cpalliang Sl o5, Casall G, 0 s
NP D VIR PR REVDR Y W T
ol Ll 1 25 L ag sl agll) s QW Ll g, ) Sl
el e agy (I U5, cpiasall (dsa Uy (5 5a il ¢
L}Ad\}!aﬂ\—lﬂkzﬁ—aY}Q Jagd oY g0 S a8
Ay b ) il W) L JB S Lelile (e dle o eV
G oman om le pa el s oanl o g ) oS3
JE Ll (s oS ) g pkaild il e e 905
oSl 4l 5 Al il i dag e Al QS sy
ald, n dal S gie ghlan Yy sl ¥ 4 | Sl
—le 13y aa ey () Legdl ppaldl Cadall sl 8
Lol

“It is narrated by Hudhayfah bin Usayd al-Ghifar1
(42)... He (##) said: O people! I have been told by a
highly reliable source that Allah (&) gave every prophet
half the life span of his predecessor and I apprehend I
shall (soon) receive the call and I shall accept it. I shall be




The Ghadir Declaration 4]

asked (about my responsibilities) and you will (also) be
asked (about me). What do you say (about this)? They
said: we bear witness that you struggled hard to groom us
in the faith and taught us virtuous things. May Allah ()
bless you with a noble reward! He said: Don’t you bear
witness that there is no god but Allah (¥) and Muhammad
is Allah’s servant and His-Messenger; Paradise and Hell
are areality and life after death is-areality and there is no
doubt about the Day of Judgement and Allah (g5) will
raise us again from the graves? All of them replied: why
not! We bear witness to all this. He said: O Allah! Be you
a witness. He said: O people! Surely Allah is my master
and [ am the master of all believers and I am nearer than
their lives. One who-has me as his master has ‘Al as his
master. O Allah! Be his friend who-befriends him and be
his enemy who is his (‘AlT’s) enemy. O people! 1 am to
leave before you and you will meet me at the Fountain (of
kawthar). This fountain is even wider than the distance
bet ween Basra and San‘a’. It has silver bowls as big as the
stars."When you come to me,’'I will ask you about two
highly important things. It is to be seen how you itreat
them in my absence. The first important thing is Allah’s
Book which is related in one aspect to Allah (%) and, in
another aspect, to His servants. If youholdon to it firmly,
you will neither go astray nor deviate (from truth); and
(the second important thing) is my progeny, that is, the
members of my family. Hold on to them. The highest
authority has told me that surely these two will never
deviate from the truthand they will meet me at the
Fountain.”'

1. Tabarani related it in a/-Mu jam-ul-kabir (3:67, 180, 181 # 2683,
3052; 5:166, 167 # 4971); Haythami, Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:164,
165); Ibn ‘Asakir, Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:166, 167); Ibn
Kathitr, al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (5:463); and Hindi in Kanz-ul-
‘ummal (1:188, 189 # 957, 958).

Ibn ‘Asakir related it from Sa‘d also in Tarikh Dimashq al-
kabir (45:169).



42 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 20

Aan 3 awgall Lagd 1 JB 4k &) )y pa oo
Elagl dan agalusallyade Al L A Jsuy o
JAzala DL _all gl nd R e d J Ll Lzl
Al Ja ) Jiy ol il g aleal) Laaiald
D) S8 €0 g !l P e g ol all 5 4dle
s Jaana (g 1) 8 S o5 1L WAl Y o s
tJLB Y e g yg ) 2] 8 TSl el 1 JB L ad

ade A aadigle sac ooy Gipaa @SSl e
dsulys il O (e 1 JlE ,ane) ) Al oacac ¢ 3 4l
plale e dle s ,o¥1s e s tagll oY se 138 (8 oLl 5a
A oS8 il e, luan 41 oS8 G e doal e Tagll

“It is narrated by Jarmr («#) that at the occasion of
Hajjat-ul-wada® we were with the Messenger of Allah
(). We reached a place called Ghadir Khum. When the
call came for congregational prayer, all the (Makkan)
Immigrants and (Medinan) Helpers rallied there. Then the
Prophet (/%) stood between us and addressed us: O
people! What witness do you bear? They said: We bear
witness that there is no god but Allah (&). He said: Then
what? They said: Surely Muhammad (4%) is His servant
and Messenger. He said: then who is your guardian? They
said: Allah (&) and His Messenger. Then added: who else
is your guardian? Then he made ‘AlT («#) stand up by
holding his hand and, holding (‘AlT’s) both arms said:
This (‘Al) is his master whose master is Allah () and
His Messenger. O Allah! Be his friend who befriends him
and be his enemy who is his (‘AlT’s) enemy. O Allah!
Love him who loves him (‘Al1) from among the people



The Ghadir Declaration 43

and bear malice towards him who bears malice towards
him (‘ Al7).”"!

1. Tabarani transmitted it in al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (2:357 # 2505);
Haythami, Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:106); Ibn ‘Asakir, Tarikh
Dimashq al-kabir (45:179); and Hind1 in Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (13:138,
139 # 36437).



44 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 21

—agic Al o) Al (0 s e B3 see oo
,DYUQAJU!HJ\ ,DYJA @ﬂo‘)fﬁ cusS % :J\ad ,e';
.ML&:T QAOQT},Q}AJOA)AJ‘},D\J\.& e .JLGJ
“*Amr bin Dh1 Mur () glnd Zayd bin Arqam (<) have
narrated that the Prophet (44 ) delivered an address on the
day of Ghadir Khum. He said: One who has me as his
master has ‘AlT as his master. O Allah! Be his friend who
befriends him and be his enemy who is his enemy, and
help him who helps him-and assist him who assists him.”"

1. Tabarani related it in al-Mu jam-ul-kabir (5:192 # 5059);
Haythami, Majma -uz-zawa’id (9:104, 106); Hindi, Kanz-ul-
‘ummal (11:609 # 32946); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-
nihayah (4:170).

Nasa’1 has reproduced it in Khasa’is amir-il-mu’minin ‘AIT bin
Abt Talib (pp-100,101 # 96) on the authority of ‘ Amr Dhi Mur.



The Ghadir Declaration 45

Hadith No. 22

Exegetes and hadith-scholars have described the following
narration in the mode of revelation of the verse:

RECRRAA JER A
Today, I-have perfected your religion
for you.'

OW pg pba et dB ,aic Al ;B p (Al e
psr A5l el Ot alua Al IS Aaall (60 (e 300
O e amalugall g ade ) i ol Al W s e
2 $eiasall o il e dlEd e &) oy clda
O .Y 5a ad oY 30 i€ e 1B bl Jgy bl
— o) bl s g i A ay ladll G e
el s I sl S (e Y pe camanl 1L
{%?S'UJ (’Sj g_:LxS\
“Abt Hurayrah («) has narrated that one who fasted
on 18 Dhul-hijjah will receive a reward equal to 60
months of fastmg This was the day of Ghadir Khum when
the Prophet (¢ ), holding ‘Ali bin Abi Talib’s hand, said:
Am I not the guardian of the believers? They said: why
not, O messenger of Allah! He said: One who has me as
his master has ‘AlT as his master. At this ‘Umar bin al-
Khattab («) said: congratulations! O Ibn Abt Talib! You
are my master and (the master of) every Muslim. (On this

occasion) Allah revealed this verse: Today, I have
perfected your religion for you.””

Qur'an (al-Ma’idah, the Table spread) 5:3.

Khatib Baghdadi related it in Tartkh Baghdad (8:290); Wahidi,
Asbab-un-nuzil (p.108); Raz, at-Tafsir-ul-kabir (11:139); Ibn
‘Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:176,177); Ion Kathir, al-

N —



46 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 23

Imam Razi comments on the mode of revelation of this
verse:

) e @) O30 G gl gl GG
(O (honoured)— Messenger!  Whatever

has been revealedto you from your Lord,
convey (it all to the people).’

S ale Cillls o g e Jumd 33 @l
=8 oY g i€ a1 JB g ean 3 V) L3 il 3 Wl
—ac 4\_)333 Llale ) .JL::) ,a\)[\} L) d\} '?gﬂ‘ ,a\y}o
Convlal Tl ol b el B s e A o,
Adeges 30 IS (Jsay Y 5

o o e cle Grel ol e Gl JF
“This verse has been revealed to stress ‘Alr’s
excellence, and when the verse was revealed, the Prophet
(#%*) caught hold of “Ali’s hand and said: One who has
me as his master has ‘Alf as his master. O Allah! Be his

friend who befriends him, and be his enemy who is his
enemy. (Soon) after this, ‘Umar (<) met him (‘AlT (&))

Bidayah wan-nihayah (5:464); ~and, Tabaran1 in al-Mu jam-ul-
awsat (3:324#).

Ibn © Asakir narrated it through Abi Sa‘id al-Khudri in Tarikh
Dimashq al-kabir (45:179)

Suyttt said in ad-Durr-ul-manthir  fit-tafsir  bil-ma’thir
(2:259) that the verse (5:3) revealed when the Prophet (4%2) said
on the day of Ghadir Khum:

.bYJA‘";:d:DYJAQSSL}A

One who has me as his master has ‘AlT as his
master.
1.  Qur'an (a/-Ma’idah, the Table spread) 5:67.



The Ghadir Declaration 47

and said: O Ibn Abt Talib! I congratulate you, now you
are my (master) and the master of every male and female
believer.

“It has been narrated by ‘Abdullah bin ‘Abbas, Bara’
bin ‘Azib and Muhammad bin ‘Alf (&).”"

1. Raz related the tradition in at-Tafsir-ul-kabir (12:49, 50).

Ibn Abi Hatim Razi has copied Abi Sa‘id al-Khudii’s
tradition flom ‘Atiyyah al-‘Awfi in Tafsir-ul-Qur'an-il- ‘azim
(4:1172 # 6609) to point out that the verse (5:67) was revealed in
praise of “ Alf bin Ab1 Talib ().

The Bllowing also related the tradition:

i.  Wahidi, Asbab-un-nuzil (p. 115).

il. Suyiitt, ad-Durr-ul-manthar fit-tafsir bil-ma thar (2:298).
iii. AlQst, Riah-ul-ma ‘ant (6:193).

iv. Shawkani, Fath-ul-qadir (2:60).



48 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 24

Most of the hadith-scholars have described the tradition
given below in the mode of revelation of the verse:

'AS\ \}m\ M\j djujj‘m\ g “jl.u\
ahy S T, oAl )
Ou'ssl,
(Surely your (helping) friend is Alldh
and His Messenger and (along with them)
are the believers who establish prayers, pay
zakah and bow down (in humility before
Allah (%))
e By rd i Al ok sl O Jlee oo
A o il Jgy il , B slacls acls ¢ 8 e ok
8 e ) e el QU5 el by Al e
..Jj\_g ‘d‘;u:):s A.U‘ (,S.dj Lu\%e MY\ FRYY ?L"'J "J\j
%'J}_gs\, ;..:z;, B A% sl u}m | \)M\
Llale %) J\.{:J ,c‘}[\_g ) d\} '(sgj\ ,o\}[}e Q;Jajo

“It is narrated by ‘Ammar bin Yasir («%) that a beggar
came up to ‘All (&) and stood beside him. He was
kneeling in prayer. He (the beggar) pulled out his ring and
he gave theringto the beggar. Then “Alf (+) called on the
Prophet (#%) and told him the news. At this occasion,
this verse was revealed to him: (Surely your (helping)
friend is Allah and His Messenger and (along with them)
are the believers who establish prayers, pay zakah and
bow down (in humility before Allah (d%)). Allah’s

1.  Qur'an (a/l-Ma’idah, the Table spread) 5:55.



The Ghadir Declaration 49

Messenger (4 ) read out the verse and said: One who has
me as his master has ‘Al1 as his master. O Allah! Be his
friend who befriends him (‘Al1) and be his enemy who is
his enemy.”!

1. | Tabarani related it in al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (7:129, 130 # 6228), al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (4:174 # 4053; 5:195, 203, 204 # 5068, 5069,
5092, 5097), and in al-Mu jam-us-saghir (1:65).

Ahmad bin Hambal narrated it in a/-Musnad (1:119; 4:372);
Hakim, al-Mustadrak (3:119, 371 # 4576, 5594); Diya’ Maqdisi,
al-Ahadith-ul-mukhtarah (2:106, 174 # 480, 553); Haytham,
Majma ~uz-zawa'id (7:17), Mawarid-uz-zam’an (p.544 # 2205);
Ibn Athtr, Asad-ul-ghabah fi ma ‘rifat-is-sahabah (2:362; 3:487),
Hindt, Kanz-ul-‘ummal (11:332, 333 # 31662; 13:104, 169 #
36340, 36511); and Khatib Baghdadi in Tarikh Baghdad (7:377).

Hindi has written in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (11:609 # 32950):
Tabarant related this tradition from Abf Hurayrah («) and twelve
Companions (#), and Imam Ahmad bin Hambal has related it
fom Abii Ayyub al-Ansari («#) and a larger number of
Companions (). Hakim has narrated it from “Al7 (s ) and Talhah
(#) in al-Mustadrak. ITmam Ahmad bin Hambal and Tabarani
have related this tradition from °Ali, Zayd bin Arqam and thirty
Companions (). AbG Nu‘aym has copied it ffom Sa‘d in Fadail-
us-sahabah and Khatib Baghdadi has copied it ffom Anas ().

Khattb Baghdadi has copied it in Tarikh Baghdad (12:343)
fom ‘Abdullah bin ‘Abbas (4 ) along with the words:

.DYJ—Q‘#DYJAMSL}A

Onewho has me as his master has ‘AlT as his master.



50 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 25

A Qs JE U8 e Bl iy el o Jlee e
SV S ey SV a8 oY G e, llda o) o Je AV
288 ) ey hal a8 anl ey dag e Al (Jg s
cdas je Al Gkl

“It is marrated by “Ammar bin Yasir (#) that the
Messenger of Allah (/i) said: whoso believed me and
endorsed me, I shall pass-on.to him the legacy of ‘Ali’s
spiritual leadership. Anyone who regarded him as his
guardian, he regarded me as his guardian, and anyone who
regarded me as his guardian, he regarded Allah (&) as his
Guardian, and anyone who loved him (‘Ali), he loved me
and one who lovedme loved Allah (), and one who bore
malice towards him (* Ali) bore malice towards me and one

who bore malice towards me bore malice towards. Allah
(9-{%).”1

1. HaythamT has related this tradition from Tabarani in Majma “-uz-
zawa’id (9:108, 109) and has called its narrators credible (thigah);
and Hindi copied it in Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (11:611 # 32958).

Ibn ‘Asakir narrated it in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:181,
182).



The Ghadir Declaration 51

Hadith No. 26

Adlyade d) Lo ol of a5 &) oy oo
.ongMaYyQﬁw:éﬁkeﬁdGeL}

“It is narrated by ‘AlT ((#) himself) that the Prophet
(#2) said on the day of Ghadir Khum:One who has me as
his master has ‘Alias his master.”!

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it with a sound chain of authorities in
al-Musnad (1:152), and Fada'il-us-sahabah (2:705 # 1206); Ibn
Ab1 ‘Asim, as-Sunnah (p.604 # 1369); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-
awsat (7:448 # 6878); Hindi, Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (13:77, 168 # 32950,
36511); Ibn ‘ Asakir, Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:161, 162, 163);
and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:171).

Haythami, copying it in Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:107), has
commented that its narrators are credible (rijaluhii thigah).



52 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 27

L Lagie A oy alu) By g cp A de (e
Lle ol ady o€ e talug all g ade ) Lo il
Al

-

Aol a4l CuS i Al ) Ay
“‘Abdullah bin Buraydah al-Aslami (e & o))

~

relates that the Prophet (/%) said: ‘Ali is indeed his
guardian whose guardian [ am.

“Another tradition is attributed to him  (that the
Prop?et (#5) said): ‘Al is his guardian whose guardian I
am.”

1. Hakim related it in al-Mustadrak (2:129, 130 # 2589); Ahmad bin
Hambal, al-Musnad (5:350, 358, 361); Nasa’1i, Khasa'is amir-il-
mu minin ‘Ali bin Abi Talib (pp. 85, 86 # 77); *Abd-ur-Razzaq, al-
Musannaf (11:225 # 20388); Ibn Ab1 Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:84
#12181); and Manawi in Fayd-ul-qadir (6:218).

Hakim is of the view that this tradition is quite compatible
with the requirements of Bukhari and Muslim for a sahih (sound)
hadith, and narrated the tradition through another chain of
transmission on the authority of Sa‘d bin ‘Ubaydah () who has
relied on the narration of Abii-“Awanah. He has also narrated it
briefly on the authority of Buraydah al-Aslami («:) at another
place in al-Mustadrak (3:110 # 4578).

Abt Nu‘aym related it briefly with the words — o¥ 3 &S (e
oY 50 =8 (one who has me as his master has ‘ AlT as his master—in
Hilyat-ul-awliya’ wa tabaqat-ul-asfiya’ (4:23).

Ibn © Asakir related it in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:76).

Haytham1 copied it in Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:108) and said:
Bazzar narrated it and its men are those of sound hadith (rijiluhii
sahth)

Hindi related it briefly with the words — o¥ 50 (=8 oY 50 <€ (4
(one who has me as his master has ‘AlT as his master) — in Kanz-
ul-‘ummal (11:602 # 32905).



The Ghadir Declaration 53

Hadith No. 28

The same tradition is narrated by Ibn Buraydah («) on the
authority of his father in slightly different words that the
Prophet (K"') said:

UAOL ‘\_\AU)GAAL&; u\ ,A;\ﬂjﬁmuc d}su.oj
) e il Uly il Ak e cila g Sula
o oSl Al gunn,aile paan Al 5 amy (e lpany 4 0
Sin dy oy Y Aol L) Jgay b sculid L gaey
e el a4 6 L 1B Slaas D) e clagld
DLy

““What will happen to the people who show rudeness to
“Al1!l (Beware) that anyone who is rude to ‘Al1 is rude to
me, and anyone who parted from ‘AlT parted from me.
Surely “Ali is from me and I am from “Ali. He has been
created from my clay and I have been created from
Ibrahim’s clay and I have an edge over Ibrahim. Some of
us are the children of others and Allah (&) hears and
knows all these things... And He is the guardian of all of
you after me. (Buraydah () describes that) I said: O
Messenger of Allah! Spare some of your time and extend
your hand. I want to take the oath of reaffirming Islam at

your hand. And ['did not part from him, so much so that I
reaffirmed my faith in Islam.”"

1. Tabarani narrated it in al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (7:49, 50 # 6081); and
Haytham1 in Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:128).



54 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 29

olme Gl U lagie B (pda) Gsae (0 spee (o
ATy a e Gl JLn ) Je ) J tlagic 4l om
Léjso‘}!yulﬁoy‘yot_usua(ehj

“‘Amr bin Maymum (Legie 4} o)) has attributed it to
Ibn ‘Abbas (lgc &l o)) ‘that the Messenger of Allah
(#iz) said: Surely one who has me as his master has ‘Al1
as his master.”!

1. "Ahmad bin Hambal narrated it in al-Musnad (1:331); Nasa’i,
Khasa'is amir-il-mu’minin ‘Alt bin Abr Talib (pp. 44, 46 # 23);
Hakim, al-Musadrak (3:132-134 # 4652); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-
kabtr (12:77,.78 # 12593); Haythami, Majma ~uz-zawa'id (9:119,
120); and Muhib TabarT in ar-Riyad-un-nadrah ft manaqib-il-
‘ashrah (3:174, 175), and Dhakha ir-ul-‘ugba ft mandaqib dhaw-il-
qurba (pp.156-158).

The words of this_tradition as recorded in as-Sunnah
(pp.600,601 # 1351) by Ibn Abi ‘ Asim are as fllows:

Ay el g S e

Who has me as his guardian has ‘Alt as his

guardian.

The tradition narrated by Nasa’i has a sound chain of
succession.

Dhahabi graded Hakim’s narrated tradition as sahih (sound).

HaythamT has said that it has been narrated by Ahmad and
Tabarant and its men are those of sahih (sound) hadith except Abl
Balj Farazi while he is thigah (trustworthy).



The Ghadir Declaration 55

Hadith No. 30

Al ) Y Galus all 5 agle & s A sy JB)
oY 50 xd oY ge S e, cpae IS s Ul

“(The Prophet (#%) said): Beware! Surely Allah is my
guardian and I am the guardian of every believer, (and)
one who has me ashis master has “Ali as his master.”'

1. Hindi, while relating it in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (11:608 # 32945), has
commented that this tradition has been narrated by Abti Nu‘aym in
Fada’il-us-sahabah on the authority of Zayd bin Arqam () and
Bar2’ bin al-‘ Azib ().

‘Asqalant also narrated it in al-Isabah fi tamyiz-is-sahabah
(4:328).



56 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 31

3 A s did:d\ﬁ,d\:xjdcggdj;y\ M o
ol ) Al ) A aialaad) ie ) i
A Vgade & Lo ) Jony e Ll Szl 1l
oY) 5 e g Laglll oY ge lad oY go S (e 1]y alug
A J sy G Shagdl TJE B Slale (e dle
oY 5a = 0¥ 50 S et gy alug all e & L
celile (e e g ,0¥ s e J) g tagdl

“Abl Yazid al-Awdi has related it on the authority of
his father that (once) Abu Hurayrah («) entered the
mosque. The people gathered round him. One young man
(from among them) stood up and said: I make you swear
by Allah and ask you: Have you heard the Messenger of
Allah (/%) say that one who has me as his master has
“Al1 as his master. O Allah! Befriend him who befriends
him (‘Ali), and be his enemy who is his enemy. At this he
said: I bear witness that I have heard the Messenger of
Allah (##) say this: One who has me as his master has
“AlT as his master. O Allah! Befriend him who befriends
him and be his enemy who is his enemy.”’

1. Abu Ya‘la narrated it in al-Musnad (11:307 # 6423): Ibn Abi
Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:68 # 12141); Haythami, Majma “uz-
zawd’id (9:105, 106); Ibn ‘Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir
(45:175); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:174).



The Ghadir Declaration 57

Hadith No. 32

Al ) s O e Camans 1JB Bl e

Claal o B J Gt Qi , W) e adi 1 Jl aie

ol Jsuy o 1288 alug all g adde ) Lo il
oY 50 ad oY go i€ et i g Al 5 4lde A

“Abu Ishaqnarrated that he heard Sa‘id bin Wahb say:
‘Al (#) took oath from the people, at which five or six
Companions (#) stood up and bore witness that Allah’s

~

Messenger (#22) had said: One who has me as his master

i

has ‘Ali as his master.

91

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it-in-a/-Musnad (5:366), and Fada'il-
us-sahabah (2:598, 599-# 1021);Bayhaqi, as-Sunan-ul-kubra
(5:131); Ibn ‘Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:160); and
Muhib Tabari in ar-Riyad-un-nadrah fi manaqib-il-‘ashrah
(3:127).

Nasa’1 graded it sahih (sound) in Khasa'is amir-il-mu’minin
‘AlT bin Abt Talib (p.90 # 83).

Diya’ MaqdisT narrated it with a sound chain of authorities in
al-Ahadith-ul-mukhtarah (2:105 # 479).

Haythami related it in Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:104) and
declared that Ahmad’s men are sound (rijaluhii sahih).

Ibn Kathir said in a/-Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:170; 5:462) that
its chain of authorities is jayyid (fine).



58 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 33

t_.)lcc.q_mﬂi,u@_\samwa).lmudﬁ)muc
%Y ga lad oY g0 <€ (po s oy Al ade Al L
\,;M)mmelss

“‘Amirah bin Sa‘d (ke 4l o)) has narrated that he
heard °Al1 (#) make people swear in an open plain and

asked them who had heard the Prophet (#%#) say that who
has him as his master has ‘Ali as him master. At this six

persons stood up and bore witness to it.”'

1. Nasa’1related it in Khasa’is amir-il-mu’minin ‘Ali bin Abr Talib
(pp-89, 91 # 82, 85); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (3:134 #
2275); Bayhaqi, as-Sunan-ul-kubrd (5:132); and Mizz in Tahdhib-
ul-kamal (22:397, 398).

Ibn ‘Asakir’s narration in Taritkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:159)
has eighteen witnesses.

Tabaran related it in Mu jam-us-saghir (1:64, 65) and it had
twelve witnesses, including Abii Hurayrah, Abli Sa‘id and Anas
bin Malik («#). Haytham1 copied in Majma “uz-zawa'id (9:108).



The Ghadir Declaration 59

Hadith No. 34

tJB aie A oy a8 o ) e ddll o e

adigagle & o A Oy gam (et e ads
tiasaly (I (S ales windl tad e s Js alug
oY s lad oY ipe i€ el T JE L Lt B Sagudil (e
Say phe U A6 Slale aatle oVl 5 e Jlg Lagl

“Abu Tufayl narrated it on the authority of Zayd bin
Argam (4) that ‘ AlT () asked people on oath who among
them had heard the Messenger of Allah (/%) say on the
day of Ghadir Khum: Don’t you know that T am nearer
than the lives of the believers? They said: Why not! He
said: One who has me as his master has ‘AlTas his master.
O Allah! Befriend him who befriends him (‘Al1) and be
his; ‘enemy who 1is his (“AlT’s) enemy. (At Ali’s
conversation,) twelve persons stood up and bore witness
to this incident.”"

1. Tabarani related it in al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (2:576 # 1987);
Haythami, Majma -uz-zawa’id (9:106); Ibn ‘Asakir, Tarikh
Dimashq al-kabir (45:157, 158); Muhib Tabari, ar-Riyad-un-
nadrah fi mandaqib-il-‘ashrah (3:127); Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal
(13:157 # 36485); and Shawkant in Darr-us-sahabah (p.211).



60 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 35

lagie A o) il G n) 0o SR 0 e (0
e e Aan ) 8 il e ) o e ki oY
V) ed e am s aluy alls agle A Lo ) Jsm))
) 528, 40 3 5 ey A0 e JiE e QL8 1 LG
Sal Jsiy alus all 5 adle bl e ) Jsy ) smans pgdl
Somiasally o Id A Gl sl i ag e A i
Lo oWl oY ga dad oY g i€ (Lol . L o) 8
olale edle g ,0¥ g e J g

‘Sa‘1id bin Wahb and Zayd bin Yuthay* (Lege 4l o))
narrate that ‘ Al7 («) made people swear in an open plain
and asked anyone to stand up who had heard the Prophet
(#%) say something on the day of Ghadir Khum. The
narrator says: Six (men) from Sa‘id’s side and six from
Zayd’s side stood up and bore witness that they had heard
the Prophet (/) say about ‘Ali () on the day of Ghadir
Khum: Is Allah not nearer than the lives of the believers?
The people said: Why not! Then he said: O Allah! One
who has me as his master has “Al1 as his master. O Allah!
Be you his friend who befriends him (‘Ali), and be his

enemy who ishis(‘AlT’s) enemy.”’

1. Ahmd bin Hambal related it in al-Musnad (1:118); Ibn Abi
Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:67 # 12140); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-
awsat (3:69, 134 # 2130, 2275), al-Mu jam-us-saghir (1:65); Diya
Maqdist, al-Ahadith-ul-mukhtarah (2:105, 106 # 480); Aba
Nu‘aym, Hilyat-ul-awliya’ wa tabaqat-ul-asfiya® (5:26); Ibn
‘Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:160); and Hind1 in Kanz-ul-
‘ummal (13:157 # 36485).

Nasa’1 narrated it with sound (sahif) chain of authorities in
Khasa'’is amir-il-mu’'minin “Alt bin Abt Talib (pp.90, 100 # 84, 95).

Haythami said in Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:107,108) that
Tabaran1’s chain of authorities is hasan (fair).



The Ghadir Declaration 61

Hadith No. 36

Hjhhqu_udls,uid@\u.\w;)\muc
Oy geans (o 1 2l 2 il 2y La j)) 3 e A
G (e tad 2 ag Jsb aluy 4l agle A Lo &
W) olad s pen e B L 2g b8 o8 L S6Y ga xd oY ge
lira s U 2 o) Jladaansd ) il GGy e
A 0 g Js alug all g agle Al o A e
tL il Sagiled al o3l 5, el (e Gpiasalls 14 o
'?@j\ ,onéﬁay‘gA&LuSuAsdG !4 d}uuh,‘_;l'
Llale L')AJLC} ,bY\jC)Ad\)

“‘Abd-ur-Rahman bin Abi Layla narrates that [ saw
“AlT(«) in a vast plain. At that time he was asking people
on oath that anyone who had heard the Messenger of Allah
(/%2 ) say on the day of Ghadir Khum — one who has me
as his master has ‘ AlT as his master — should stand up and
bear witness. ‘Abd-ur-Rahman said: At this twelve BadrT
Companions () stood up as [ am looking at one of them.
Those (BadrT Companions) said: We bear witness that we
heard the Messenger of Allah (é’zéj;i) say on the day of
Ghadir Khum: Am I not nearer than the lives of the
believers and are not my wives their mothers? All of them
said: Why not, O Messenger of Allah! At this he said: One
who has me as his master-has “Al1 as his master. O Allah!
Befriend him who befriends him (‘Ali) and be his enemy
who is his (‘AlT’s) enemy.””

1. The Companions (4#) who took part in defensive war fought at the
plain of Badr near Medina affer the aggression of Makkans on
Medinan Muslims.

2. Ahmad bin Hambal narrated it in al-Musnad (1:119); Tahawi,
Mashkal-ul-athar ~ (2:308); Diya’ Maqdist, al-Ahadith-ul-
mukhtarah (2:80, 81 # 458); Khatib Baghdadi, Tarikh Baghdad
(14:236); Tbn ‘ Asakir, Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:156, 157); Ibn



62 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 37

O 0 OS5, 5 (0 My, 0 (5D (B s (8
sy bl a1 gy e ) )y Lo lraws 21 58, 0
it as Jsbalus all g agle &) Lo &l Jsu ) g
Al Jyuy o) Voned Sa )y i Bl L6 L aa
O—e Opiesally ol (JE AL all  ade A) L
rJE, o 2y 3alE tJB L) Jsuy b, h ) Cagua
Q_Adl.s:j,aYUQAd\) !?QJ\ ,D\J}A \nga\Y}AQJSQA
Oty g Ak (pe Lkl 5,4l e caal g elale
dhwdh\},a)ﬁq

“Amr bin Dh1 Mur, Sa‘ild bin Wahb and Zayd bin
Yuthay ‘(4) narrate that we heard ‘All (4) say: I want to
ask every man on oath who may have heard the Prophet
(%2 ) say this on the day of Ghadir Khum. At this thirteen
men . stood up and bore witness that the Messenger of
Allah (/52) said: Am I not nearer than the lives of the

Athir, Asad-ul-ghabah (4:102, 103); Ibn Kathir, al-Bidayah wan-
nihayah (4:170; 5:461, 462); and Shawkani in Darr-us-sahabah
(p-209).

Ibn ‘ Asakir related it ffom Ziyad bin Abi Ziyad too in Tarikh
Dimashq al-kabir (45:161).

Muhib Tabari related it from Ziyad bin Abi Ziyad in ar-Riyad-
un-nadrah ft manaqib-il-‘ashrah (3:128).

Haythami says in Majma ““uz-zawa’id (9:105, 106) that it has
been narrated by Abu Ya‘la in al-Musnad (1:257 # 563) and its
men are thigah (trustworthy).

Hindt says in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (13:170 # 36515) that this
tradition has also been narrated by Ibn Jarir, Sa‘1id bin Mansiir and
Ibn Athir Jazari.

Ahmad bin Hambal has related the tradition from Ziyad bin
Ab1 Ziyad also in al-Musnad (1:88); and HaythamT has copied it in
Majma ““uz-zawad’id (9:106) and declared its men trustworthy
(rijaluhii thigah).



The Ghadir Declaration 63

believers? All of them said: Why not! O Messenger of
Allah. The narrator says that he then caught hold of ‘Al’s
hand and said: One who has me as his master has ‘Al1 as
his master. O Allah! Befriend him who befriends him, and
be his enemy who is his (‘AlT’s) enemy, love him who
loves him (‘Ali), bear malice towards him who bears
malice towards him (“Ali), help-him who helps him (* Al1)
and degrade him who (tries to) degrade him (* Al7).”"

1. Haythami said in Majma “uz-zawd’id (9:104, 105) that Bazzar
related it in al-Musnad (3:35 # 786) and called its men sahih
(sound) except Fitr bin Khalifah while he is thigah (trustworthy).

Tahaw related it in Mashkal-ul-athar (2:308); Hindi, Kanz-ul-
‘ummal (13:158 # 36487); Ibn ‘Asakir, Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir
(45:159, 160); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:169;
5:462).



64 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 38

s aie A pm ) ble Cwen 1B, jee G 1Y) e
ade &l o dl) Jou) 238 e il 2l 25 ,40a )
e A0 Hlad,JB L Jsy s aa 2 o alus g all
ATy 4o SN La gy Ve sg) | 5288 Dl
oY g A8 oY 50 S (e 1 5 alug

“Zadhan bin ‘Umar hasnarrated: I heard ‘Al1 («%) in a
meeting ask people on oath: Who has heard the Messen ger
of Allah (##) say something on the day of Gadhir Khum?
At this, thirteen.men stood up and they confirmed that
they had heard the Messenger of-Allah ((5351‘) say this: One
who has me as his master has ‘Ali as his master.”’

1. Ahmad bin Hambal narrated-it-in al-Musnad (1:84), and Fada'il-
us-sahabah (2:585 # 991); Tbn Abi»‘Asim, as-Sunnah (p.604 #
1371); Tabarani, al-Mu jam-ul-awsat (3:69 # 2131); Bayhaqi, as-
Sunan-ul-kubra (5:131); Abt Nu‘aym, Hilyat-ul-awliya’ wa
tabaqat-ul-asfiya’ (5:26); Ibn Jawzi, Sifat-us-safwah (1:313);
Haythami, Majma ‘-uz-zawa’id (9:107); Hindi, Kanz-ul-‘ummal
(13:158 # 36487); and Shawkant in Darr-us-sahabah (p.211).

Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-nihdayah (4:169) has copied the
tradition on the authority of Zadhan Abl ‘Umar and has put the
number of witnesses at twelve.

Ibn Kathir has put the number of witnesses at thirteen in the
tradition narrated through Zadhan who narrated it on the authority
ofIbn ‘Umar in al-Bidayah wan-nihdyah (5:462).



The Ghadir Declaration 65

Hadith No. 39

o e b i d L, W e pea )l ae e

A J sy pans DY) 305 1 el A 2l 1 Q8 45 &
tdsiy e Ml ad e ag alug ally ade A Ll
L oh o) 5l Sl e il laa by oK 4l
o Vs Taglll oY ga ted oY e i€ (po 1 JB 1 Jsm )
.dﬁwdﬁ\_},oﬂwﬁ}‘J,o\dbwdbj ,a\)[\)
Lad 0 8 0S50 5008 Dl ) e daaay 88,0008 L Y)

“It is related by ‘Abd-ur-Rahman bin Ab1i Layla that
‘Al1/ (#) addressed (the people) and said: I make the
person swear by Allah (&) and Islam to come forward
who may have heard the Prophet (##) say on the day of
Ghadir Khum while holding my hand: O Muslims! Am I
not nearer than your lives? All of them said: Why not! O
Messenger of Allah. He said: One who has me as his
master has “ AlT as his master. O Allah! Befriend him who
befriends him and be his enemy who is his (‘Ali’s) enemy,
assist ‘him ‘who assists him, help him who helps him and
disgrace him who (wishes to) disgrace him (¢ Ali). At this,
more than thirteen persons stood up and bore witness and
those who concealed these facts turned blind or died of
leprosy.”’

1. Related by Hindi in Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (13:131 # 36417).
Ibn Athir narrated it in Asad-ul-ghabah (3:487) through Abu
Ishaq who had said: Yazid bin Wadi‘ah and ‘Abd-ur-Rahman bin
Mudlij sufered because they concealed the facts.
Ibn © Asakir related it in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:158).



66 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 40

aic dil ay Jooadi 1 JB LA o gl oo
eh;dbd\_}h ) e ol s O tdaa ) @ Ll
JHJ&AMUAY;\ e}%’&j,e&:y‘\ JGLA,@S RE ag
o e Taniy A, J g aluy all s adle & Lo 4
O so—e O— e sl gL Jhaly) sl sl agd
Ol (A Ay s O des Qi) sl (ana
st salia o dag s bat) il o A e
Slae G gl s, s aVh @il e g aue s
A Lad oy, matV) dagdy by, s bVl
) ) g el G e o les ) e 5,5 sl
smiad—all (5 Ulg Vs day S dth o) 1N id s Al
Jtc},o\ﬂjo.od\} '?@.ﬂ\ ,DYJA &zﬁa&y cusS uAﬁ'Y\
e Waan el and 5, asiiasamls oA
casled
“Asbagh bin Nubatah has narrated that “Al7T («%) made
people swear in an open plain and asked anyone who had
heard the Prophet (/&) say this to stand up. At this more
than thirteen persons stood up including Aba Ayyub al-
Ansari, Abi ‘Amrah bin ‘Amr bin Muhsan, Abu Zaynab,
Sahl bin Hunayf, Khuzaymah bin Thabit, ‘Abdullah bin
Thabit al- Ansari, Hubsha bin Junadah as-Saluli, ‘Ubayd
bin ‘Azib al-Ansari, Nu‘man bin ‘Ajlan al-Ansari, Thabit
bin Wadi‘ah al-Ansari, Abti Fadalah al-AnsarT and ‘ Abd-
ur-Rahman bin ‘Abd Rab al-AnsarT (#). All of them said:
We bear witness that we heard from the Messenger of

Allah (/%): Beware! Allah (%) is my Guardian and I am
the guardian of the believers. I warn you! One who has me



The Ghadir Declaration 67

as his master has ‘Al1 as his master. O Allah! Befriend
him who befriends him (‘Ali) and be his enemy who is his
(“AlT’s) enemy, love him who loves him (‘Ali), bear
malice towards him who bears malice towards him and
help him who helps him (‘Alf).”!

1. Ibn Athir narrated it in Asad-ul-ghabah fi ma rifat-is-sahabah
(3:465); and Tahawl in Mashkal-ul-athar (2:308).

Ibn Athir narrated it through Ya‘la bin Murrah in Asad-ul-
ghabah fi ma ‘rifat-is-sahabah (2:362) and mentioned Yazid or
Zayd bin Sharahil among the witnesses. Najiyah bin ‘Amr was also
mentioned among the witnesses at another place (5:282). ¢ Amir bin
Layla has been mentioned in another tradition through Ya‘la bin
Murrah (3:137).



68 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 41

e el 1B e A GmJesJ\u.aqch_
dlgagle ) Lo il e Doy a2zl 0,

C)Ad\j!aéj\ ,o‘ﬁy&aﬁa‘ﬁy&&sw!?@ﬂ\ dﬁ(’L‘U
Jsedd Dla g plie A Hle 1 JE Blale (e dle 5,0V

“Zayd bin Argam (&) has narrated that ‘All (&),
asking people to bear witness, said: I make you swear if

!
22

anyone of you heard the Prophet (/) say: O Alldh! One
who has me as his master has ‘ Al1 as his master. O Allah!
Befriend him who befriends him (‘A1) and be his enemy
who is his (“AlT’s) enemy--So on this occasion sixteen men

stood up and bore witness.”'

1. Ahmad bin Hambal narrated it in a/-Musnad (5:370); Tabarani, al-
Mu jam-ul-kabir (5:171 # 4985); Ibn Kathir, al-Bidayah wan-
nihayah (5:461); and Muhib Tabarl in ar-Riyad-un-nadrah fi
mandagqib-il-‘ashrah (3:127), and Dhakha’ir-ul-‘ugba fi manaqib
dhaw-il-qurba (pp.125, 126).

Haythami has said in Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:106) that those
who concealed the facts lost their eyesight.



The Ghadir Declaration 69

Hadith No. 42

& ol pen dic ) Lo (o 2r 0 mee oo

A Js ) g Sy ) ai 10, 2als U5 A )
oY go Jnd oY 9o i€ e i sy alus all s adle A s
Al o ol Voran ol V5edd Sla )y plie Al s

dld J g ol all 5 aple

“‘Umayr bin Sa‘d narrates that he heard ‘Al ()
gathered people in an open plain and I bear witness to it.
So he said: I ask on oath if anyone had heard the Prophet
(#%) say: One who has me as his master has ‘Ali as his
master. Eighteen persons stood up -and bore witness that
they heard the Prophet (/%) say this.”'

1. Haythami, relating this tradition in Majm “uz-zawa'id (9:108), has
said that it has been narrated by Tabarani and its chain of
authorities is fair (isnaduhiui hasan).

Ibn “Asakir related it ffom ‘Umayr bin Sa‘id in Tarikh
Dimashq al-kabir (45:158), and through ‘Umayr bin Sa‘d too. The
latter has twelve witnesses.

Ibn Kathir has related it from ‘Umayr bin Sa‘d in al-Bidayah
wan-nihayah (4:171; 5:461) and it has twelve witnesses, including
Abl Hurayrah, Abt Sa‘id and Anas bin Malik ().

Hindt copied it in Kanz-ul- ‘ummal (13:154, 155 # 36480); and
Shawkant in Darr-us-sahabah (p.211).



70 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 43

b ol die Bl oy o aen 1 JE,Juikal) A e
AV sy s alusa 5 el IS & 2l agd JB 5301 )
L pons Lo ol a8 ag Jsy alus all g ade ) L
ol @ ey ol JE = ) e DG Gl
o Osalal 1l ean 3] aa ) ag i — S
t U L) gy by i) gl Caguadi] (e criasaly
O e 5,0V 5 o0 s Lagll oY 5o 136 0¥ 50 S (1
O 2y il Byl i B ofS 5 can A 1 Lolle
1A Sy aie A oy Lo G i)l Culid G
a e A Loa A Jpu) Camane 3 K30 L 1l LS
A el J gy alug all

“Abt Tufayl has narrated that “Al7 (&) gathered the
people in an open place and said to them: I make every
Muslim swear and ask him if he has heard the Prophet
(#%) say something (about me) on the day of Ghadir
Khum, he should stand up. At this, thirty persons stood up
— while Abu Nu‘aym said that a larger number of people
stood up — and they bore witness that (we remember that
time) when the Messenger of Allah (Hﬁjgi) said to the
people while holding your-hand: Do you know that I am
nearer than the lives of the believers? All of them said:
yes, O Messenger of Allah! Then he said: one who has me
as his master has this (‘Alr) as his master. O Allah!
Befriend him who befriends him (‘Ali) and be his enemy
who is his (‘AlT’s) enemy. The narrator says that when I
came out I had some doubt. In the meantime, [ met Zayd
bin Argam (<) andtold him that I had heard ‘ Al1 («) say
this. At this Zayd bin Argam (<) said: how can you deny



The Ghadir Declaration 71

while I have myself heard the Messenger (&%) say this
about ¢ AlT ()2

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it with sound chain of authorities in al-
Musnad (4:370), and Fada’il-us-sahabah (2:682#1167), Bazzar,
al-Musnad ~ (2:133 # 492); Ibn Abi ‘Asim, as-Sunnah
(p:603#1366); Bayhaqi, as-Sunan-ul-kubra (5:134); Ibn °Asakir,
Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (45:156); Muhib Tabari, ar-Riyad-un-
nadrah ft 'manaqib-il-‘ashrah (3:127); Haythami, Majma “uz-
zawa’id (9:104); Ibn Kathir, al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (5:460, 461);
and Shawkani in Darr-us-sahabah (p.209).

Nasa’1, in addition to Abti Tufayl, has also narrated it on the
authority of ‘ Amir bin Wathilah.

Ibn Hibban said in his as-Sahih (15:376#6931) that its chain
of authorities is sahih (sound) and its men are thigah (trustworthy).

Hakim graded it sahih according to the conditions of Imam
Bukhart and Imam Muslim in-al-Mustadrak (3:109#4576).

Tabarani1 narrated- it  briefly in  al-Mu jam-ul-kabir
(5:195#5071).

Ibn Athir narrated in Asad-ul-ghabah fi ma rifat-is-sahabah
(6:246) that seventeen persons witnessed the event.

Ibn Kathir has written in al-Bidayah wan-nihdayah (4:171) that
rahbah means an open place in the mosque of Kufa.

Haytam1 has written in as-Sawa ‘ig-ul-muhrigah (p.122) that
thirty Companions (#) have narrated this tradition and its
numerous chains of authorities come under the category of sahih
(sound) and hasan (fair).

Abii Mahasin copied the tradition in al/-Mu ‘tasar min-al-
mukhtasar min Mashkal-il-athar (2:301).



72 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 44

2o e Jbayels 1B & al G gl e
G B 1Y g b elle DL o) a8 dus il aie )
o A gy linans MBS0 2 0 d S5 oSV 50 oy S
O}hyﬁﬁﬁgﬂdﬁae&)ﬁ-\éeﬁéﬂ)d)@c ol
feV 9 (e tcllid | aghiand | gae Lald il ) JB oY 5e 128
A) oy g Jeal) gl gl agd, el e a2l glE
Al

“Riyah bin al-Harth has narrated that a delegation met
‘Al (#¢) and said: O our master, May _God blessyou! ‘Al1
(«%) asked: how am I your master as you are Arabs (and
they do not readily acknowledge someone as their leader)?
They said: we have heard it from the Messenger of Allah
(%) on the day of Ghadir Khum: one who has me as his
master, surely he has this (‘Ali) as his master. Riyah said:
when those people left, I asked him: who are these
people? He said: it is a delegation of (Medinan) Helpers
and Abii Ayy b al- AnsarT (<) is also one of them.”"

1. Ahmad bin Hambal related it in a/-Musnad (5:419), and Fada'il-
us-sahabah (2:572#967); Tbn AbT Shaybah, al-Musannaf (12:60 #
12122); Tabarani, al-Mu'‘jam-ul-kabir (4:173, 174 # 4052, 4053);
Muhib Tabari, ar-Riyad-un-nadrah fi manaqib-il-‘ashrah (2:169;
3:126); and Ibn Kathir in al-Bidayah wan-nihayah (4:172; 5:462).

Haythami has declared the narrators of this tradition
trustworthy (thigah) in Majma “uz-zawa’id (9:103,104).

Ibn ‘Asakir narrated it in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir through
Ziyad bin al-Harith (45:161), Hasan bin al-Harith (45:162), and
Riyah bin al-Harith (45: 163).

Ibn Athir narrated through Zirr bin Hubaysh in Asad-ul-
ghabah fi ma rifat-is-sahabah (1:672) that twelve Companions
including Qays bin Thabit, Hashim bin ‘Utbah and Habib bin
Budayl acknowledged ‘ Al1 () as their master.



The Ghadir Declaration 73

Hadith No. 45

s A o e (A s, Gallad) 138 el U
ae aghd bl 1 rda ) JE e &) o
b |- s A 4:.3.\"'\.\ .J;Tj MS;.A =] PRSI ‘;a.a' D)

“It is narrated by “Umar (<) that once a person had an
argument with him. He said: the man sitting here will
decide between you and me, and he pointed towards ‘ Al1
(«%). That man said: this pot-bellied person (will decide
between us)! ‘Umar (s ) rose from his seat, caught him by
the collar and lifted him from the ground. Then he said:

Do youknow that the person you consider worthless is my
master as well as the master o fevery Muslim.””'

1. Muhib Tabari has said in ar-Riyad-un-nadrah fi manaqib-il-
‘ashrah (3:128) that Ibn Samman has documented this narration.



74 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 46

JOleaing Gl el sela By die &l o) e 02
i 1 al U L Legin (iall taie il oy el Jlad
G Sl ol 1 tleaaal U ,aie & o) o
La telay gty Al 315 aie il o) jee 44
=S ol e, (e IS dsag sV se 138 Claa (e (5,0
s(adar il oY e

“It is narrated by ‘Umar («) that two Bedouins came
to him disputing with each other. He said to ‘Al1 (#): O
Abl Hasan: decide between these two. So he decided
between them (and settled their dispute).~One of them
said: Is he the only one left to decide between us? (At
this) ‘Umar () moved towards him and caught him by
his collar and said: May you be dead! Do you know who
he is? He is my master and the master of every believer
(and) one who doesnot acknowledge him as his master is
not a believer.”'

1. Muhib Tabari has narrated this tradition in Dhakhd’ir-ul-‘ugba fr
manaqib dhaw-il-qurba (p.126), and says that Ibn Samman has
mentioned it in his book al-Muwafaqah. He also narrated it in ar-
Riyad-un-nadrah fi mandaqib-il-‘ashrah (3:128).



The Ghadir Declaration 75

Hadith No. 47

S e (Ao e 1Bl aie Al pm )y ee e
.c\}[)A ehjdbo\_dc‘m\ GLAJ:U\ d}“’)
A J gy laal faaals danas b lns aie &l s

“‘Umar («¢) said: one who has Allah’s Messenger
(#%) as his master has ‘Alias his master.

“Salim narrates: ‘Umar was asked why he always
treated ‘Al (&) differently from other Companions ().
(At this) ‘Umar («) replied: Indeed that (‘Al) is my
master.”’

1. Related by Muhib Tabarl in ar-Riyad-un-nadrah fi manaqib-il-
‘ashrah (3:128).
Ibn © Asakir narrated it in Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir (45:178).



76 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 48

O ne s il CoS t U, (3 )5e 0 see w0
JE 4] Cwais Wil aay ade A piay el ue
:aﬁ?d@ﬁ@m:d\é .ﬂ}m:aﬁ?@iw:@
PO L S tJE Sadle sl e 1B Ladla i o
Sl € e et B e ujy:amemﬁai e
e (sadlly Uy iy g pta ooy i b 1
| e agdl Bac Han tJlE 5 aga sl A S il
sl oYV se i€ e 15 alus all 5 agde ) o )
A0k JU8 Al Jaad oS Taal e bt 5 oY s
— o) JEs— |y Gaased adael 1 JB a0l
A) pmy il g ooV 3 — ) s G tags
el i b L Jie elild @ty galdl (0B S5 ane

“Yazid bin ‘Umar bin Muwarriq narrates: At one
occasion I was in Syria when ‘Umar bin ‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz
(«) was ladling out his blessings to the people. So 1 went
to him, he asked me which tribe did I belongto? I said: to
Quraysh. He asked: which (branch) of the Quraysh? I said:
Ban1 Hashim. He asked: which (family) of Ban1 Hashim.
The narrator says: I kept silent. He asked (again): which
family of Bani Hashim? I said: (the family) of master
(mawla) ‘All. He asked me: who is “Al1? I kept quiet. The
narrator says he placed his hand on my chest and said: By
God! I am a slave of ‘AlT bin Abt Talib («). And then
added: [ have heard countless people say that they heard it
from the Prophet (##): one who has me as his master has
“AlT as his master. Then he asked Muzahim: How much
are you giving to the people of this category? He replied:
hundred or two hundred dirhams. At thishe said: give him
fifty dinar on account of his nearness to ‘ Al1 bin Ab1 Talib



The Ghadir Declaration 77

() — and (according to the tradition) narrated by Ibn
Ab1 Dawtd (he directed that he should be paid) sixty dinar
— and (facing him) he said: you go back to your city and
you will get your share equal to that of your tribesmen.'

1. Abt Nu‘aym related it in Hilyat-ul-awliya’ wa tabaqat-ul-asfiya’
(5:364); Ibn Asakir, Tartkh Dimashq al-kabir (48:233; 69:127);
and Ibn Athir in Asad-ul-ghabah fi ma rifat-is-sahabah
(6:427,428).



78 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 49

s—ae (g ia Bagia ) Ciman 1B g ) e
td s alusall g ale ) Lo ol Coan 1 JE, Sl
V) 5 irai g, Jil (e datia | giidh ranie e X g

e 3 Ll gl daa e Cipeaibaly td s , Gaa
tJE g, e A oy ey Al Gl il L6 s
e e 5,095 e Jls Laglll 4l 13g8 4l S (e
olale

il g, ol Vagn Chans Y s pa Sl calid sl ane 8
o) 1l s e ) oo o e el e pand
Lo cda oy o bodie il omy o Jilad (e gaic
“It is narrated by Zuhr1 that Abl Junaydah Junda‘ bin

‘Amr bin Mazin said: I heard the Prophet (/i) 'said:
whoso deliberately lied about me will go to ‘hell
straightaway. I have heard it myself or [ may grow deaf in
both ears. The Prophet (/) returned from Hajjat-ul-
wada‘ ‘and arrived at Ghadir Khum, and addressed the
people. He said while holding AlT’s hand: one who has
me as his guardian has this (‘All) as his guardian. O
Allah! Befriend him who befriends him (‘Al1) and be his
enemy who is his (‘ AlT’ s) enemy:

“‘Ubaydullah said: I said to Zuhri: Don’t say these
things in Syria, otherwise, you will hear so much against
“AlT («) that your ears will get sore. (In reply to it) Zuhr1
said: By God! There are so many qualities of ‘All (&) safe
and secure with me that if I narrate them I may be

murdered.”!

1. Related by Ibn Athir in Asad-ul-ghabah fi ma rifat-is-sahabah
(1:572,573).



The Ghadir Declaration 79

Hadith No. 50

LAl & o) Py ae bsad JE 4 ) oay Je e
Ul a0 g pee Jlad §0LG o GlS 328 oY ga ed oY 5a
e & Lo &) Jeuydlaia (e aal Gal 4 tdy
e i iy e dlia Jie e 4l ol AT

“Amr bin al-‘As () narrates that someone asked him:

O ‘Amr! Our elders heard it from the Messenger of Allah
(#i2) about ‘Ali: one whohas me as his master has ‘Alfas
his master. Is it correct or not? ‘Amr said: it is correct,

and may I add that no one among the Companions (&)
deserves to be praised more than ¢ Alf ().

1. Related by Ibn Qutaybah in al-Imamah was-siyasah (1:113).



80 The Ghadir Declaration

Hadith No. 51

e ) gy sians 1l 4ie A oy Lo e

o A Ll Adleny a3 2 o ol ally adde A

Oming A Ciag e (S Jas e A ) 1JB
Ol s ASH o 8 ala dlaall ) s Jlad Aaall 22a

It is narrated by ‘Al ((«) himself). He said: on the
day of Ghadir Khum, the Messenger of Allah (/&%) had a
turban tied round my head (as a symbol of honour) and let
the loose end hang down at the back. Then he said: The
angels whom Allah (4) had sent to help me at Badr and
Hunayn were wearing turbans of the same kind. He then
added: surely the turban differentiates between belief and

disbelief.”!

1. "TayalisT related it in a/-Musnad (p.23#154); and Bayhaqt in as-
Sunan-ul-kubra (10:14).

Hindi says in Kanz-ul-‘ummal (15:306,482#41141,41909)
that, besides -Tayalisi, this tradition has also been narrated by
Bayhaqt, Tabarani, Ibn Abl Shaybah and Ibn Muni‘. Hindi has
added the following words:

S pial) 5 Cppaliaadl o 33l dalaad) o)
Surely the turban differentiates between Muslims
and polytheists. ‘
“Abd-ul-A‘1a bin ‘Adf has also narrated that the Prophet (#)
called ‘Al1 bin Abt Talib («) on the day of Ghadir Khum, tied a
turban round his head (as a sign of honour) and let the loose end
hang down at the back.
This tradition is recorded in the following books:
i.  Ibn Athir, Asad-ul-ghabah fi ma ‘rifat-is-sahabah (3:170)
ii. Muhib Tabarl, ar-Riyad-un-nadrah fi manaqib-il-‘ashrah
(3:194).
iii. Zurqani, Sharh-ul-mawahib-il-laduniyyah (6:272).



Glossary

dinar: an ancient gold coin.

gharib: a hadith or version reported by one reliable or
unreliable narrator which differs in context with another
hadith or version reported by a group of reliable narrators.
A gharib hadith can-be_sahih (sound) or da ‘if (weak).

hadith: pl. hadiths or ahadith. The sayings, practice and
approved traditions of the Prophet Muhammad (22 ).

hasan: a hadith, narrated by a reliable chain of
transmission though not approaching the grade of sahih
(sound) hadith, but records a complete chain of narrators
up to the Prophet (/23).

Imam: one who leads people in prayers; an eminent
Islamic scholar.

kawthar: lit. abundance. A pond in Paradise.

sahth: sound. A hadith ~with an unbroken chain of
narrators ranging from the Prophet Muhammad (#%) and
approaching an era through reliable narrators without
being shadh (odd) or mu‘allal (faulty) in between the two
cross relaters.

shart‘ah: lit. road. It isa legal modality of a people based
on the revelation of their prophet/messenger. The last
shari‘ah 1is that of Islam that abrogates all previous
shari‘ahs.

sunnah: pl. sunnahs. lit. the path, way or a form, the
customary practice of a person or a group of people. It has
come to refer almost exclusively to the legal way or ways,

81



82 The Ghadir Declaration

orders, statements and acts of worship, etc., of the Prophet

~

Muhammad (/2 ) which have become the models to be
followed by the Muslims.

sarah: a chapter of the holy Qur’an. There are 114
chapters in the holy Qur’an.




Bibliography

The Holy Qur’an.

‘Abd-ur-Razzaq, Abu Bakr, San‘ani (126-211/744-826),
al-Musannaf, Karachi, Pakistan: al-Majlis-ul-‘ilm1, 1*
ed. 1390/1970.

Abil Mahasin, Yusuf bin Musa Hanafi, al-Mu ‘tasar min-
al-mukhtasar min Mashkal-il-athar, Beirut, Lebanon:
¢ Alim-ul-kutub, n.d.

Abl| Nu‘aym, Ahmad bin ‘Abdullah Asbahani (336-
430/948-1038), Hilyat-ul-awliya’ wa  tabaqat-ul-
asfiva’, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kitab-il-*arabi, 3™ ed.
1400/1980.

Abu “Ula’, Muhammad °‘Abd-ur-Rahman bin ‘Abd-ur-
Rahtm (1283-1353 AH), Tuhfat-ul-ahwadhi, Beirut,
Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, n.d.

Abt Ya‘la, Ahmad bin ‘Ali (210-307/825-919), al-
Musnad, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyy ah,
1°'ed. 1418/1998.

Ahmad bin Hambal, Ibn Muhammad (164-241/780-855),
Fada’il-us-sahabah, Beirut, LLebanon: Mu’ assisat-ur-
risalah, 1* ed. 1403/1983.
® gl-Musnad, Beirut, Lebanon: al-Maktab-ul-IslamT,

2" ed. 1398/1978.

Alban1, Muhammad Nasir-ud-Din (1333-1420/1914-1999),
Silsilat-ul-ahadith-is-sahthah, Beirut, Lebanon: al-
Maktab-ul-IslamT, 4™ ed. 1405/1985.

Aliisi, Sayyid Mahmid (1217-1270/1802-1854), Riih-ul-
ma ‘ani, Multan, Pakistan: Maktabah imdadiyyah, n.d.

‘Asqalani, Ibn Hajar, Ahmad bin ‘All (773-852/1372-
1449), Fath-ul-bari, Lahore, Pakistan: Dar nashr-il-
kutub-il-Islamiyyah, 1401/1981.

83



84 The Ghadir Declaration

® ql/-Isabah fi tamyiz-is-sahabah, Beirut, Lebanon:
Dar-ul-jil, 1*' ed. 1412/1992.

® Tajjil-ul-manfa ‘ah, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kitab-
il-‘arabi, 1% ed. n.d.

Bayhaqi, Ahmad bin Husayn (384-458/994-1066), al-
I'tigad wal-hidayah ila sabil-ir-rishad ‘ald madhhab-
is-salaf wa ashab=il-hadith, Beirut; Lebanon: Dar-ul-
afaq al-Jadidah, 1°“ed. 1401 AH.
® as-Sunan-ul-kubra, -Multan, Pakistan: Nashr-us-

sunnah, n.d.

Bazzar, Abu Bakr Ahmad bin ‘Amr (210-292/825-905),
al-Musnad, Beirut, Lebanon: 1° ed. 1409 AH.

Dhahabi, Muhammad bin Ahmad bin ‘Uthman (673-
748/1274-1348), Siyar a‘lam-in-nubala’, Beirut,
Lebanon: Dar-ul-fikr, %" ed.-1417/1997.

Diya’ Maqdisi, Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-W ahid Hambali,
(567-643 AH), al-Ahadith-ul-mukhtarah, Makkah,
Saudi Arabia: Maktabat-un-nahdah al-hadithiyyah, 1*
ed. 1410/1990.

Hakim, Abu ‘Abdullah Muhammad bin ‘Abdullah (321-
405/933-1014), al-Mustadrak, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-
ul:kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1* ed. 1411/1990.
® a/-Mustadrak, Makkah, Saudi Arabiaia: Dar-ul-baz,

n.d.

Haytami, Ahmad bin Hajar, Shihab-ud-Dm, Makkt (909-
973/1503-1566),  as-Sawa ‘iq-ul-muhrigah,  Cairo,
Egypt: 2™ ed. 1385/1965.

Haythami, ‘AIT bin Abu Bakr (735-807/1335-1405),
Majma -uz-zawa’id, Cairo,- Egypt: Dar-ur-riyan lit-
turath, 1407/1987.
® Mawarid-uz-zam’an, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-

kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, n.d.

Hindi, Ala’-ud-Din ‘Ali al-Muttaqi (d.975AH), Kanz-ul-
‘ummal, Beirut, Lebanon: Mu’assisat-ur-risalah, 2™
ed. 1407/1986.

Ibn Abi ‘Asim, Ahmad bin ‘Amr Shaybani (206-287 AH),
al-Ahad wal-mathani, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia: Dar-ur-
rayah, 1* ed. 1411/1991.



Bibliography 85

® gs-Sunnah, Beirut, Lebanon; al-Maktab-ul-islami,
4™ ed. 1419/1998.

Ibn Abt Hatim Razi, Abi Muhammad °Abd-ur-Rahman
(240-327/854-938), Tafsir-ul-Qur’an al-‘azim, Saudi
Arabiaia: Maktabah Nizar Mustafa al-Baz, 2 ed.
1419/1999.

Ibn Abi Shaybah, Abu Bakr ‘Abdullah bin Muhammad
(159-235/776-850), —al-Musannaf, Karachi, Pakistan:
Idarat-ul-Qur’ an wal- “ulum-ul-Islamiyyah, 1406/1987.

Ibn ‘Asakir, Abt al-Qasim ‘Alr bin Hasan (499-571/1105-
1176), Tarikh Dimashq al-kabir, generally known as
Tarikh Ibn ‘Asakir, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar ihya’-it-
turath al-arabi, 1°"ed. 1421/2001.

Ibn Athir, Abt Hasan ‘Ali bin Muhammad al-Jazar1 (555-
630/1160-1233), Asad-ul-ghabah fI ma‘rifat-is-
sahabah, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyy ah,
n.d.

Ibn Hibban, Muhammad (270-354/884-965), as-Sahih,
Beirut, Lebanon: Mu’assisat-ur-risalah, 2™ ed.
1414/1993.

Ibn Jawzi, Abu al-Faraj ‘Abd-ur-Rahman (510-597/1116-
1201), Sifat-us-safwah, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-
kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1* ed. 1409/1989.

Ibn = Kathir, Abu al-Fida’ Isma‘tl bin ‘Umar (701-
774/1301-1373), al-Bidayah wan-nihayah, Beirut,
Lebanon: Dar-ul-fikr, 1419/1998.
® Tafsir-ul-Quv’an al-‘azim, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-

ma ‘rifah, 1400/1980.

Ibn Majah, Muhammad bin—Yazid (209-273/824-887),
Sunan, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1°*
ed. 1419/1998.

Ibn Qutaybah, ‘Abdullah bin Muslim (213-276/828-889),
al-Imamah was-siyasah, Egypt: 1356/1937.

Khatib Baghdadi, Abu Bakr Ahmad bin ‘Al1, (392-
463/1002-1071), Tarikh Baghdad, Beirut, Lebanon:
Dar-ul-kitab-il-‘arabi, n.d.



86 The Ghadir Declaration

Mahamili, Abt ‘Abdullah, Husayn bin Isma‘il (235-330
AH), Amali, Oman: al-Maktab-ul-Islami, 1°' ed. 1412
AH.

Manawi, ‘Abd-ur-Rawf, Fayd-ul-qadir, Egypt: Maktabat-
ut-tujjariyyah al-kubra, 1356 AH.

Mizzi, Yusuf bin ‘Abd-ur-Rahman (654-742/1256-1341),
Tahdhib-ul-kamal, Beirut, Lebanon: Mu’assisat-ur-
risalah, 1* ed. 1400/1980.
®  Tuhfat-ul-ashvaf — bi-ma ‘rifat-il-atraf, Beirut,

Lebanon: al-Maktab=ul-Tslami, 2¢ ed. 1403/1983.

Muhib Tabari, Abt ‘Abbas Ahmad bin Muhammad (d.694
AH), Dhakha’ir-ul-‘ugba fi manaqib dhaw-il-qurba,
Jedda, Saudi Arabia, Maktabat-us-sahabah, 1415/1995.
® gr-Riyad-un-nadrah fi mandaqib-il- ‘ashrah, Beirut,

Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1" ed.
1405/1984.
Mujaddid Alf Thani, Shaykh Ahmad Sarhandi (971-
1034/1564-1624), Maktibat Imam Rabbani, Lahore,
Pakistan: Nar Co., n.d.
Nasa’i, Ahmad bin Shu‘ayb (215-303/830-915), Fada'il-
us-sahabah, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kut ub-il-
‘ilmiyyah, 1* ed. 1405 AH.
® Khasa’is amir-il-mu’minin  ‘Alt bin Abi Talib,
Beirut, Lebanon, Dar-ul-kitab-il-‘arabi, 1°' ed.
1407/1987.

® as-Sunan-ul-kubrad, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-
il-“1lmiyyah; 1°'ed. 1411/1991.

Nawawi, Abu Zakariyya Yahya bin Sharf (631-677/1233-
1278), Tahdhib-ul-asma’™ wal-lughat, Beirut, Lebanon:
Dar-ul-fikr, 1°' ed. 1996.

Razi, Muhammad bin ‘Umar bin Hasan bin Husayn (543-
606/1149-1210), at-Tafsir-ul-kabir, Tehran, Iran: Dar-
ul-kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 2™ ed., n.d.

Shah Isma‘il Dihlawi, (1193-1246/1779-1831), Sirat
mustaqim.

Shah Wali Allah Muhaddith Dihlawi (1114-1174/1703-
1762), Hama ‘at.



Bibliography 87

® qat-Tafhimat-ul-ilahiyyah, Hyderabad, Pakistan:
Academy Shah Wali Allah Muhaddith Dihlawi,
1387/1967.

Shashi, Abu Sa‘id Haytham bin Kilab (d.335 AH), al-
Musnad, Medina, Saudi Arabia, Maktabat-ul-‘ultim
wal-Hikam, 1* ed. 1410 AH.

Shawkani, Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin--Muhammad (1173-
1250/1760-1834), Darr-us-sahabah, Damascus: Dar-
ul-Fikr, 1* ed. 1404/1984.
® Fath-ul-qgadir, Egypt: 2" cd. 1383/1964.

Suyati, Jalal-ud-Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahman (849-911/1445-
1505), ~ad-Durr-ul-manthir  fit-tafsir  bil-ma’thir,
Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-ma‘rifah, n.d.

Tabarani, Sulayman bin Ahmad (260-360/873-971), al-
Mu‘jam-ul-awsat, Riyadh,-Saudi Arabiaia: Maktabat-
ul-ma‘arif, 1°" ed. 1405/1985.
® a/-Mujam-ul-kabir, Mosul, Iraq: Matba‘at-uz-

zuhra’-il-hadithah, 2" ed., n.d.
® /-Mu jam-us-saghir, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-
kutub-il-‘ilmiyyah, 1403/1983.

Tahawi, Abtu Ja‘far (d.321 AH), Mashkal-ul-athar, Beirut,
Lebanon: Dar Sadir, 1°' ed. 1333 AH.

Tayalisi, Sulayman bin Abi Dawid (133-204/751-819), a -
Musnad , Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-ma‘rifah, n.d.

Tirmidhi, Muhammad bin ‘Isa (210-279/825-892), al-
Jami‘-us-sahih, Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-gharb-il-
Islami, 2™ ed. 1998.

Wahidi, Abt Hasan “Al1 bin Ahmad (d. 468 AH), Asbab-
un-nuziil, Lahore, Pakistan: Dar Nashr-il-kutub-il-
Islamiyyah, n.d.

Zurqani, Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-Baqi (1055-1122/1645-
1710), Commentary (Sharh Zurgant ‘ala al-Mawdahib-
ul-laduniyyah), Beirut, Lebanon: Dar-ul-kutub-il-
‘ilmiyyah, 1* ed. 1417/1996.



INDEX

Narrators of Ghadir episode among
the Companions and the Successors

“Abdullah bin ‘Abbas, 19, 46,47, 49, 54
“Abdullah bin ‘Umar, 21

“Abdullah bin Buraydah al-Aslami, 20, 27, 52, 53
“Abdullah bin Muhammad-bin ‘Aqil, 38
“Abdullah bin Thabit al- AnsarT, 66

¢ Abdullah bin Yamil, 21

“Abd-ur-Rahman bin ‘Abd Rab al- Ansar1, 66
“Abd-ur-Rahman bin Ab1 Layla, 61, 65

¢ Abd-ur-Rahman bin Sabit, 33

Abt ‘Amrah bin ‘ Amr bin Muhsan, 66

Abi Ayyub al- Ansart, 20, 49, 66

Abu Burdah, 21

Abti Fadalah al- Ansari, 66

Abi Hurayrah, 21, 45, 49, 56, 58

Abt Ishag, 57,65

Abu Ja‘far, 38

Abi Junaydah Junda® bin ‘Amr bin-Mazin, 78
Abl Nu‘aym, 70

Abu Sa‘id al-Khudri, 58

Abu Sarthah, 19

Abu Tyfayl, 19, 59, 70

Abu Yazid al-Awdi, 56

Abi Zaynab, 66

“Ali, 39, 49, 51, 80

“Al1 bin Husayn, 38

‘Amirah bin Sa‘d, 58

‘Amir bin Layla, 67

‘Amir bin Sad bin Abi Wagas, 31

89



90 The Ghadir Declaration

¢ Amir bin W athilah, 29, 71
‘Ammar bin Yasir, 48, 50

‘Amr bin al-“As, 79

“Amr bin DhiMur, 44, 62

‘Amr bin Maym1n, 54

‘Amr Dh1 Mur, 44

Anas bin Malik, 21,58

Asbagh bin Nubatah, 66

‘Atiyyah al-‘Awfi, 37,47

Bara’ bin ‘Azib, 24, 25,26, 46, 47, 55
Buraydah, 20, 21, 35, 52

Fatimah, 27

Habib bin Budayl, 72

Hasan bin al-Harith;72

Hasan bin Hasan, 20

Hashim bin ‘ Utbah, 72

Hubsha bin Junadah, 20, 66
Hudhayfah bin Usayd al-Ghifar1, 20, 40
‘Imran bin Husayn, 21

Jabir bin ‘ Abdullah, 20, 38

Jarir, 42

Khuzaymah bin Thabit, 66

Malik bin Huwayrith, 20

Maymiun Abu ‘Abdullah, 19, 36, 38
Muhammad bin “AlT1, 46, 47
Muhammad bin Hanafiyyah, 38
Najiyah bin ‘Amr, 67

Nu‘man bin ‘ Ajlan al-Ansari, 66
Qays bin Thabit, 72

Rifa‘ah bin Iyas ad-Dabbi, 34
Riyah bin al-Harith, 72

Riyah bin al-Harth, 72

Sa‘d bin ‘Ubaydah, 52

Sa‘d bin Abt Wagqas, 20, 22, 23, 31, 32, 33, 38, 41, 49
Sa‘1d bin Wahb, 57, 60, 62

Sahl bin Hunayf, 66

Salim, 75

Talhah bin ‘Ubaydullah, 34



Index

91

Thabit bin Wadi‘ah al- Ansari, 66
‘Ubayd bin ‘Azib al-Ansari, 66

‘Umar bin al-Khattab, 21, 26, 73, 74, 75
‘Umayr bin Sa‘d, 69

‘Umayr bin Sa‘id, 69

Ya‘la bin Murrah, 67

Y azid bin Sharahil, 67

Zadhan Abi ‘Umar, 64

Zadhan bin ‘Umar, 64

Zayd bin Arqam, 19, 28, 29, 30,36, 37, 38, 44, 49, 55, 59, 68
Zayd bin Sharahil, 67

Zayd bin Yuthay‘, 60, 62

Zirr bin Hubay sh, 72

Ziyad bin Abi Ziyad; 62

Ziyad'bin al-Harith, 72



Author’s Arabic and English Books

Arabic Books

0O 3 O L AW —

at-Tassawar-ul-Islamt li-tab1t at-il-bashariyyah
Nahj-ut-tarbiyyat-il-ijtima ‘iyyah fil-Our’an
at-Tassawar-ut-tashrvi‘t lil-hukm-il-I1slamt
Falsafat-ul-ijtihad wal-‘alim-ul-mu ‘sir
al-Jarimah fil-figh-il-Islam1

Minhaj-ul-khutbat lil- ‘idayn wal-jumu ‘at

Oawa “id-ul-ig tisad fil-Islam
al-Igtisad-ul-arbawi wan-nizam-ul-misr fil-Islam

English Books

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Urfan-ul-Our’an (part-1)

Strat-ur-Rasil, vol. 1

The Awaited Imam

Beseeching for Help (I1stighathah)

Islamic Concept of Intermediation (Tawassul)
Real Islamic Faith and the Prophet’s Stature

~
2

Greetings and Salutations-on the Prophet (/i)
Spiritualism and Magnetism

Islamic Philosophy of Human Life

Islam in Various Perspectives

Islam and Christianity

Islam and Criminality

Qur’anic ConceptofHuman Guidance

Islamic Concept of Human Nature

Divine Pleasure



24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Qur’anic Philosophy of Benevolence (Ihsan)
Islam and Freedom of Human Will

Islamic Penal System and its Philosophy
Islamic Concept of Law

Philosophy of Ijtihad and the Modern World
Qur’anic Basisof Constitutional -Theory
Islam — The State Religion

Legal Characterof Islamic Punishments
Legal Structure of Islamic Punishments
Classification of Islamic Punishments
Islamic Philosophy of Punishments

Islamic Concept of Crime

Qur’an on Creation and Expansion of Universe

Creation and Evolution ofthe Universe
Creation of Man
Islam on prevention of Heart Diseases



The Author

Great contemporary Islamic thinker,
exegete, scholar and statesman, Professor
Dr Muhammad T ahir-ul-Qadri was born in
the city of Jhang in 1951, four years after
the creation of Pakistan. He graduated in
arts and law with distinction from- the
Punjab University. He was awarded-PhD
by the Punjab University in 1986 on the
thesis “Punishments in Islam, their
classification and philosophy.” He took
allegiance at the hand of Sayyidina Tahir
Ala’-ud-Din  al-Qadri = al-Gilani  who
groomed him in the mystic way of life and
who is his spiritual benefactor. Among his
teachers are included his father Dr Farid-
ul-Din  Qadri,, Mawlana Zia-ud-Din
Madani, Mawlana Ahmad Saeced Kazmi, Dr
Burhan Ahmad Faroogi, Dr Muhammad
bin Alawi, all men of high intellectual
calibre and scholarly stature. He has
delivered thousands of lectures spanning
diverse facets of" Islam, its religious,
spiritual, historical, moral, legal, political,
economic, social and scientific aspects and
its comparison with other religions. He
also  delivers lectures at  foreign
universities on various intellectual and
contemporary issues. He has written
numerous books in Urdu, English and
Arabic to date. Many of his books have
been translated into different languages.
His lectures are also broadcast from
different TV channels in the Western and
Arabian world.
Tahreek-e-Minhaj-ul-Quran launched
by him is thriving now in more than 80
countries of the world. He also laid the

foundation of mass education programme
(MEP) in Pakistan, which is the greatest
educational plan at the unofficial level.
His political party, Pakistan Awami
Tehreek (PAT), is playing a vital role in
national politics by promoting the tradition
of ~tolerance, principle observance and
progressiveness in national political
culture. He is a unifying symbol of Muslim
world and known as an ambassador of
peace and human welfare. His intellectual
and social contributions to human progress
are internationally acknowledged.
American  Biographical Institute has
pronounced him outstanding man of the
20" century and his name has been
included in the Millennium Bio graphical
Dictionary as a distinguished intellectual
and thinker of the world. Moreover, he is
also included among the 500 most
effective leaders at the end of the second
millennium as recognition of his original
research and services to humanity. He was
declared 1998-99 personality by the
International Biographical Centre,
Cambridge as an acknowledgement of his
educational and social contributions. In the
recent past it is hard to find an individual
who has rendered such unprecedented
services in such a short span of time for
the improvement of the [slamic community
through his intellectual and practical
struggle.

Dr Qadri is, therefore, not an
individual but a tradition. He is not only a
sensitive interpreter of Islamic values but
also a harbinger of the resplendent future
of Islam.



	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.pdf
	9.pdf

